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2015 SEASON IN REVIEW

FINAL TEAM STANDINGS

CONFERENCE OVERALL

W L PCT. w L PCT.

1. Michigan*? 21 2 913 60 8 .882
2.  Minnesota 20 3 .870 49 11 817
3. Nebraska 17 6 .739 35 23 .603
4. Northwestern 14 8 .636 28 23 .549
5. lllinois 14 9 .609 26 27 491
6. Ohio State 12 11 522 30 22 577
7. Rutgers 11 12 478 29 20 592
8. Maryland 9 14 .391 27 27 .500
Penn State 9 14 .391 29 28 .509

10. lowa 8 15 .348 19 40 322
11. Indiana 7 14 333 17 39 .304
Purdue 7 14 .333 31 25 .554

13. Wisconsin 5 17 227 21 31 404
14. Michigan State 4 19 174 19 36 .345

* - Big Ten Champion

FIRST TEAM

Allie Bauch, Jr., 2B, ILL

Carly Thomas, Fr., OF, ILL

MEGAN BLANK, Sr., SS, IOWA
Lindsey Schmeiser, Jr., UT, MD
MEGAN BETSA, So., P, MICH
KELLY CHRISTNER, So., OF, MICH
SIERRA ROMERO, Jr., 2B, MICH
Haylie Wagner, Sr., P, MICH

SARA GROENEWEGEN, So., P, MINN
Danielle Parlich, Fr., 2B, MINN

Tyler Walker, Sr., SS, MINN

MJ KNIGHTEN, So., 3B, NEB
Steph Pasquale, Sr., C, NEB

Kiki Stokes, Jr., OF, NEB

Andrea Filler, Jr., SS, NU

Sabrina Rabin, Fr., OF, NU

Erika Leonard, Jr., 1B, OSU

Kelsey Jenkins, Fr., 3B, WIS

A - Big Ten Tournament Champion

2015 All-Big Ten Softball Teams

SECOND TEAM

Alyssa Gunther, So., 1B, ILL
Shannon Bustillos, Sr., C, MD
Erin Pronobis, Sr., OF, MD
Sierra Lawrence, Jr., OF, MICH
Abby Ramirez, So., SS, MICH
Lauren Sweet, Sr., C, MICH
Lea Foerster, Fr., OF, MSU
Sam Macken, So., 3B, MINN
Kaitlyn Richardson, Sr., 1B, MINN
Emily Lockman, Jr., P, NEB
Andrea DiPrima, Sr., OF, NU
Caitlin Conrad, Sr., OF, OSU
Maddy Mclintyre, Jr., SS, OSU
Macy Jones, Jr., OF, PSU

Lexi Knief, Jr., OF, PSU

Lilly Fecho, Jr., P, PUR

Jackie Bates, Sr., OF, RU
Alyssa Landrith, Sr., P, RU

ALL-DEFENSIVE TEAM*

P: Haylie Wagner, Sr., MICH

P: Emily Lockman, Jr., NEB

C: Shannon Bustillos, Sr., MD
1B: Kaitlyn Richardson, Sr., MINN
2B: Danielle Parlich, Fr., MINN
SS: Megan Blank, Sr., IOWA
3B: Shelby Miller, So., PSU
OF: Kelly Christner, So., MICH
OF: Sierra Lawrence, Jr., MICH
OF: Maria Van Abel, Sr., WIS

CAPS indicate unanimous selection

*Additional honoree due to tie

Player of the Year
Sara Groenewegen, So., MINN

Pitcher of the Year
Megan Betsa, So., MICH

INDIVIDUAL HONORS

Carol Hutchins,

Freshman of the Year
Sabrina Rabin, NU

Coach of the Year

MICH

Sportsmanship Honorees: Alyssa Gunther, ILL; Lora Olson, IND;
Haley Hansel, IOWA; Shannon Bustillos, MD; Becca Garfinkel,
MICH; Ellie Stoffer, MSU; Kaitlyn Richardson, MINN; Lotte Sjulin,
NEB; Anna Petersen, NU; Alex Bayne, OSU; Macy Jones, PSU;
Mary Gooding, PUR; Chandler Howard, RU; Megan Tancill, WIS.
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BIG TEN SOFTBALL REGULAR SEASON STANDINGS

1982: tournament held at Michigan to
determine Big Ten Champion

1982 W L Pct.
1. Michigan 4 0 1.000
2. Ohio State 3 2 .600
3. Northwestern 2 2 .500

Indiana 2 2 .500
5. lowa 1 2 .333
6. Michigan State 0 2 .000

Minnesota 0 2 .000
1983 W L Pct.
1. Indiana 11 4 767
2. Northwestern 13 7 .650
3. Minnesota 13 9 .591
4. lowa 8 7 .533
5. Michigan State 9 11 .450
6. Michigan 9 15 .375
7. Ohio State 4 14 155
1984 W L Pct.
1. Northwestern 14 4 .810
2. Minnesota 14 8 .636
3. Indiana 14 10 .583
4. Michigan 12 12 .500
5. lowa 10 14 417
6. Michigan State 8 15 .347
7. Ohio State 6 18 .250
1985 W L Pct.
1. Northwestern 20 4 .833
2. Michigan 16 8 .667
3. Indiana 14 12 538
4. lowa 11 13 458
5. Minnesota 8 12 .400

Michigan State 8 12 .400
7. Ohio State 321 125
1986 W L Pct.
1. Indiana 15 9 625

Northwestern 15 9 .625

Minnesota 15 9 .625
4. Michigan State 14 10 .583
5. Michigan 12 12 .500
6. lowa 10 14 417
7. Ohio State 321 125
1987 W L Pct.
1. Northwestern 18 6 .750
2. Michigan 17 7 704
3. Indiana 15 9 .625
4. lowa 12 12 .500
5. Ohio State 10 14 417
6. Minnesota 8 16 .333
7. Michigan State 4 20 .167
1988 W L Pct.
1. Minnesota 15 8 .652
2. Michigan 15 9 .525
3. Northwestern 14 10 .583
4. Indiana 13 10 .563
5. lowa 10 13 437
6. Michigan State 10 14 417
7. Ohio State 518 .217
1989 W L Pct.
1. Towa 17 7 708
2. Michigan 16 8 .667
3. Northwestern 14 10 .583
4. Indiana 13 11 .542
5. Minnesota 11 13 .458
6. Michigan State 7 17 .292
7. Ohio State 6 18 .250

1990 W L Pct. |1997 W L Pct. |2003 W L Pct.
1. Ohio State 17 7 708 | 1. Towa 22 01.000 | 1. lowa 13 4 765
lowa 17 7 .708 | 2. Michigan 18 4 .818 | 2. Michigan 13 5 722
3. Indiana 16 8 .667 | 3. Michigan State 14 9 .609 | 3. Michigan State 13 6 .684
4. Michigan 12 12 .500 | 4. Purdue 14 10 .583 | 4. lllinois 11 7 611
Minnesota 12 12 .500 | 5. Indiana 11 11 .500 | 5. Minnesota 12 8 .600
6. Northwestern 519 .208 | 6. Minnesota 10 13 .435 | 6. Northwestern 11 9 .550
Michigan State 5 19 .208 Wisconsin 10 13 .435 | 7. Penn State 9 9 .500
8. Northwestern 9 14 .391 8. Wisconsin 7 13 .350
1991 W L Pct. 9. Ohio State 4 18 .182 | 9. Ohio State 511 .313
1. Minnesota 20 4 .833 [ 10. Penn State 2 22 .083 |[10. Purdue 513 .278
2. lowa 19 5 .792 11. Indiana 216 111
3. Michigan 15 9 .625 [1998 W L Pct.
4. Ohio State 10 14 417 | 1. Michigan 22 1 957 |2004 W L Pct.
5. Indiana 9 15 .375 | 2. Northwestern 15 9 .625 | 1. Michigan 17 3 .850
Northwestern 9 15 .375 | 3. Minnesota 14 9 .609 | 2. lllinois 14 6 .700
7. Michigan State 2 22 .083 lowa 14 9 609 | 3. lowa 14 6 .700
5. Michigan State 11 13 .458 | 4. Northwestern 12 8 .600
1992 W L Pct. 6. Ohio State 10 14 .417 | 5. Minnesota 10 10 .500
1. Michigan 22 6 .785 | 7. Penn State 8 14 .364 | 6. Ohio State 8 11 421
2. lowa 21 7 .750 | 8. Purdue 8 16 .333 | 7. Michigan State 8 12 .400
3. Northwestern 18 10 .642 Wisconsin 8 16 .333 | 8. Penn State 8 12 .400
4. Minnesota 16 12 .571 [10. Indiana 7 16 .304 | 9. Indiana 7 13 .350
5. Indiana 14 14 .500 10. Wisconsin 6 14 .300
6. Ohio State 11 17 .393 | 1999 W L Pct. |11. Purdue 514 .263
7. Penn State 4 22 .154 | 1. Michigan 21 3 .875
Michigan State 4 22 .154 | 2. Minnesota 16 8 .667 |2005 W L Pct.
3. Penn State 15 9 .625 | 1. Michigan 15 2 .882
1993 W L Pct. 4. Michigan State 13 9 .591 | 2. Northwestern 15 3 .833
1. Michigan 21 5 808 | 5. lowa 14 10 .583 | 3. lowa 12 6 .667
2. lowa 20 7 .74 6. Wisconsin 11 12 478 | 4. Ohio State 9 7 .563
3. Minnesota 16 9 .640 | 7. Northwestern 11 13 .458 | 5. Wisconsin 11 9 .550
4. Northwestern 17 11 .607 | 8. Purdue 9 14 .391 6. Penn State 10 9 .526
5. Ohio State 16 12 .571 | 9. Ohio State 519 .208 | 7. Purdue 10 10 .500
6. Indiana 11 17 .393 |10. Indiana 3 21 125 | 8. Michigan State 7 9 .438
7. Penn State 4 24 143 9. Minnesota 6 14 .300
Michigan State 4 24 .143 | 2000: Conference schedule changed | 10. lllinois 4 14 222
to 18 games 11. Indiana 2 18 .100
1994 W L Pct.
1. Indiana 23 5 .821 | 2000 W L Pct. (2006 W L Pct.
2. lowa 20 8 .714 | 1. lowa 14 4 778 | 1. Northwestern 16 3 .842
3. Ohio State 18 10 .643 | 2. Michigan 13 4 .765 | 2. Michigan 14 4 778
Michigan 18 10 .643 | 3. Penn State 12 5 706 | 3. lowa 12 7 .632
5. Northwestern 17 11 .607 | 4. Northwestern 12 6 .667 | 4. Ohio State 11 7 61
6. Michigan State 6 22 .214 | 5. Wisconsin 9 6 .600 | 5. Penn State 10 10 .500
Penn State 6 22 .214 | 6. Purdue 6 10 .375 | 6. Indiana 8 9 471
8. Minnesota 4 24 143 | 7. Michigan State 5 10 .333 | 7. Michigan State 9 11 .450
8. Indiana 513 .278 | 8. lllinois 8 11 .421
1995: begin tournament to determine 9. Minnesota 4 13 .235 | 9. Purdue 7 12 .369
automatic bid into NCAA Championship. Ohio State 4 13 .235 |10. Wisconsin 6 11 .353
Conference champion is determined by 11. Minnesota 117 .056
regular season standings. 2001 W L Pct.
1. Michigan 17 3 .850 | 2007 W L Pct.
1995 W L Pct.| 2. lowa 16 4 .800 | 1. Ohio State 14 2 875
1. Michigan 22 6 .786 | 3. Ohio State 14 6 .700 | 2. Northwestern 15 3 .833
2. Northwestern 19 9 .679 | 4. lllinois 12 8 .600 | 3. Michigan 12 4 750
3. lowa 18 10 .643 | 5. Penn State 9 11 450 | 4. lowa 10 7 .588
4. Minnesota 15 13 .536 Wisconsin 9 11 .450 | 5. Purdue 10 9 .526
5. Indiana 14 14 .500 Purdue 9 11 450 | 6. lllinois 7 8 .467
6. Ohio State 11 17 .393 | 8. Northwestern 8 12 .400 | 7. Michigan State 7 9 .438
7. Penn State 10 18 .357 | 9. Minnesota 7 13 .350 | 8. Penn State 5 9 .357
8. Michigan State 9 19 .321 |10. Michigan State 5 15 .250 | 9. Wisconsin 6 12 .333
9. Purdue 8 20 .286 |11. Indiana 4 16 .200 |10. Minnesota 4 9 .308
11. Indiana 119 .050
1996 W L Pct. 2002 W L Pct.
1. Michigan 20 4 833 | 1. Michigan 15 3 .833 |2008 W L Pct.
2. Minnesota 17 6 .739 | 2. Ohio State 16 4 .800 | 1. Michigan 18 2 .900
3. lowa 17 7 708 | 3. lowa 12 4 750 Northwestern 18 2 .900
4. Indiana 16 7 .696 | 4. Wisconsin 11 6 .647 | 3. lowa 14 6 .700
5. Michigan State 14 10 .583 | 5. Penn State 10 9 .526 | 4. Minnesota 9 7 .562
6. Purdue 12 11 .522 lllinois 10 9 .526 | 5. Purdue 9 9 .500
7. Northwestern 8 16 .333 Northwestern 10 9 .526 | 6. lllinois 8 12 .400
8. Ohio State 6 18 .250 | 8. Minnesota 7 8 .467 Michigan State 8 12 .400
9. Penn State 518 .217 | 9. Michigan State 4 15 .211 | 8. Ohio State 7 13 .350
10. Wisconsin 3 21 .143 |10. Purdue 3 14 176 | 9. Penn State 6 12 .333
11. Indiana 0 17 .000 |10. Indiana 6 14 .300
11. Wisconsin 317 150
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BIG TEN SOFTBALL REGULAR SEASON STANDINGS (continued)

2009: tournament discontinued. 2012 W L Pct. 2015 W L Pct.
Conference champion and 1. Michigan 18 5 .783 1. Michigan 21 2 913
NCAA automatic qualifier determined by 2. lowa 16 8 .667 2. Minnesota 20 3 .870
regular season standings. Conference 3. Nebraska 14 9 .609 3. Nebraska 17 6 739
schedule changed to 20 games. 4. Indiana 14 10 .583 4. Northwestern 14 8 .636
Northwestern 14 10  .583 5. lllinois 14 9 .609
2009 W L Pct. 6. Wisconsin 1310 .565 6. Ohio State 12 11 522
1. Michigan 17 3 .850 Purdue 1310 .565 7. Rutgers 1112 478
2. Ohio State 16 4 .800 8. Ohio State 10 13 435 8. Maryland 914 391
3. Northwestern 14 6 .700 9. Minnesota 10 14 417 Penn State 914 391
4. lowa 13 7 .650 lllinois 10 14 417 10. lowa 815 .348
5. lllinois 12 7 632 11. Penn State 915 375 11. Indiana 714 333
6. Purdue 12 8 .600 12. Michigan State 0 23 .000 Purdue 714 333
Penn State 7 13 .350 13. Wisconsin 517 227
8. Minnesota 6 14 .300 2013: tournament reinstated. 14. Michigan State 4 19  .174
9. Michigan State 5 14 .263
10. Indiana 4 16 .200 2013 W L Pct. Tournament champion in bold
11. Wisconsin 317 150 1. Michigan 20 2 .909
2. Nebraska 16 6 .727
2010 W L Pct. 3. Minnesota 14 6 .700
1. Michigan 18 1 .947 4. Wisconsin 16 7 .696
2. lllinois 16 2 .889 5, Northwestern 12 10 .545
Ohio State 16 2 .889 6. lllinois 1112 478
4. Northwestern 10 8 .556 7. Michigan State 9 10 .474
5. lowa 10 9 .526 8. Ohio State 10 13 435
6. Purdue 8 10 .444 9. lowa 815 .348
7. Penn State 8 11 421 Purdue 815 .348
8. Wisconsin 513 .278 11. Penn State 517 227
9. Michigan State 5 15 .250 12. Indiana 319 .136
10. Indiana 4 14 222
11. Minnesota 217 105 2014 W L Pct.
1. Michigan 18 5 .783
2011 W LT Pct. Nebraska 18 5 .783
1. Michigan 18 2 0 .900 3. Minnesota 16 6 .727
2. Indiana 17 3 0 .850 4. Wisconsin 15 7 .682
3. lllinois 12 8 0 .600 5, Northwestern 14 9  .609
4. Penn State 1 81 .575 6. Ohio State 1310 .565
5. Purdue 8 91 472 Purdue 1310 .565
6. Wisconsin 911 0 450 8. lowa 914 391
Minnesota 9 11 0 .450 9. lllinois 716 .304
lowa 911 0 450 10. Indiana 518 217
9. Michigan State 6 14 0 .300 Penn State 518 .217
10. Northwestern 5 13 0 .276 12. Michigan State 4 19 .174
11. Ohio State 317 0 .150

BIG TEN REGULAR SEASON

CHAMPIONSHIPS
No. Team Year
19 Michigan 1982-92-93-95-96-98-99-

01-02-04-05-08c-09-10-
11-12-13-14¢-15

6 Northwestern 1984-85-86¢-87-06-08c
5 lowa 1989-90c-97-00-03

3 Indiana 1983-86¢-94

3 Minnesota 1986¢-88-91

2 Ohio State 1990c-07

1 Nebraska 14c

¢ - co-champion
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BATTING RECORDS

(All games)
Highest Batting Average (100 or more AB) Most Home Runs
.507  Anna Smith, CF, OSU, 2002 (69G, 105 Hits-207 AB) 24 Angelena Mexicano, SS, ILL, 2008 (62G)
491 Emily Allard, SS, NU, 2011 (43G, 73-159) 23 Garland Cooper, 1B, NU, 2007 (65G)
Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2104 (62G, 81-165) Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2013 (64G)
480  Jenna Hall, 1B, ILL, 2006 (53G, 63-131) 22 Jackie Bates, OF, RU, 2015 (49G)
/475  Sam Marder, C, OSU, 2008 (56G, 66-139) 21 Samantha Findlay, 2B, MICH, 2008 (60G)
456  Cassidy Bell, OF, PSU, 2013 (50G, 62-136) Dorian Shaw, 1B, MICH, 2010 (57G)
455  Melissa Taylor, OF, MICH, 2001(59G, 85-187) Kelly Christner, OF, MICH, 2015 (68G)
/454 Andrea Hillsey, 2B, PUR, 2003 (61G, 74-163) 20 Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH, 2010 (57G)
448  Tammy Williams, SS, NU, 2009 (46G, 64-143) Lindsey Hansen, SS, MSU, 2011 (54G)
442  Megan Blank,SS, IOWA, 2015 (59G, 76-172) Cassidy Bell, OF, PSU, 2013 (50G)
Most Hits Most Runs Batted In
105  Anna Smith, CF, OSU, 2002 (69G, 207 AB) 83 Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2015 (68G, 79-176)
93 Rachel Nelson, OF, MINN, 1996 75 Amanda Chidester, 3B, MICH, 2011 (58G, 74 Hits-175 AB)
Tasha Reents, OF, IOWA, 1995 74 Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN, 1998
92 Lea Twigg, OF, IOWA, 1997 71 Ashley Lane, 2B, MICH, 2011 (59G, 60-174)
91 Tiffany Haas, 2B, MICH, 2005 (72G, 253) 70Garland Cooper, 1B, NU, 2007 (65G, 67-185)
Tammy Willams, SS, NU, 2007 (65G, 214) 69 Samantha Findlay, 2B, MICH, 2008 (60G, 63-165)
89 Sara Griffin, UT, MICH, 1995 68 Marisa Bast, 3B, NU, 2012 (58G, 67-163)
Kelsey Kollen, 2B, MICH, 1999 (65G, 237) 67 Kelly Christner, OF, MICH, 2015 (68G, 84-214)
88 Stephanie Churchwell, SS, NU, 2005 (54G, 146) 66 Stacy Roth, C, OSU, 2002 (67G, 70-184)
87 Laura Peters, 2B, MINN, 1998 62 Shannon Beleler, SS, MINN, 1996
Catherine Davie, OF, MICH, 1999 (65G, 214) Nicole Pauly, 2B, NU, 2007 (65G, 64-211)
Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH, 1999 (65G, 226) Angelena Mexicano, SS, ILL, 2008 (62G, 72-195)

Katie Logan, OF, NU, 2007 (64G, 225)
Most Stolen Bases

Most Runs 47 Tasha Reents, OF, IOWA, 1996

85 Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2015 (68G) 46 Susan Harrelson, OF, NU, 1995

82 Sierra Lawrence, OF, MICH, 2015 (68G) 45 Emily Allard, SS, NU, 2011 (43G)

75 Kelly Christner, OF, MICH, 2015 (68G) 43 Liane Horiuchi, SS, PUR, 2010 (52G)

73 Tammy Williams, SS, NU, 2007 (65G) Molly Garst, 3B, PUR, 2010 (54G)

69 Angela Findlay, OF, MICH, 2010 (57G) Jennifer Krueger, OF, WIS, 2011 (53G)

67 Jessica Merchant, SS, MICH, 2005 (72G) 42 Gina Bianchini, CF, PSU, 2000
Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH, 2010 (57G) 40 Anna Smith, CF, OSU, 2002 (69G)
Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2013 (64) 42 Liane Horiuchi, 3B, PUR, 2009 (51G)

66 Kiki Stokes, OF, NEB, 2015 (58G) 38 Diane Pohl, C, IOWA, 1991

65 Rachel Nelson, OF, MINN, 1996 Katie Ballman, 2B, NU, 1995

Tammy Williams, SS, NU, 2006 (65G)

Most Doubles
24 Krinon Clark, UT, OSU, 1994
Amber Hegland, 3B/OF, MINN, 1996
Sara Griffin, UT, MICH, 1996
Garland Cooper, 1B, NU, 2006 (65 G)
22 Keri Lemasters, SS, MSU, 1997
Catherine Davie, OF, MICH, 1999 (65G, 87-214)
Natalie Furrow, 1B, MSU, 2004 (62G, 77-201)
Whitney Massey, 2B, WIS, 2012 (53G, 58-162)
21 Kelly Kovach, P, MICH, 1995
Hailey Decker, 2B, NEB, 2014 (80-217)
Kaitlyn Richardson, 3B, MINN, 2014 (64-153)
Lindsey Schmeiser, SS/2B, MD, 2015 (47-168)
20 Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN, 1998
Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH, 1999
Liz Dennis, OF, IOWA, 2002 (66G, 50-159)
Keri Lemasters, SS, MSU, 1996
Rachel Nelson, OF, MINN, 1996
Jennifer Blasnick, UT, PUR, 1994 (39G, 42-116)
Nycole Koyano, 2B, OSU, 2005
Megan Blank, SS, IOWA, 2015 (76-172)

Most Triples
1 Lisa Panetta, SS, MICH, 1985
Patti Benedict, OF, MICH, 1993
10 Nikki Nicosia, OF, MSU, 2008 (53G)
9 Danne Leininger, MINN, 1985
Keri Lemasters, SS, MSU, 1996
Kara Weigle, C, MSU, 2007 (59G)
8 Mena Reyman, MICH, 1983
Krinon Clark, UT, OSU, 1992
Alicia Seegert, C, MICH, 1994
Anna Smith, CF, OSU, 2002 (69G, 105-207)
Christina Schmaltz, 2B, IOWA, 2003 (49G, 55-151)
Ashley Hall, 3B, PUR, 2008 (47G)
Tyler Walker, SS, MINN, 2014 (68-178)
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PITCHING RECORDS

Most Strikeouts

494  Morgan Melloh, IND, 2011 (52G, Record 32-17, 320.1 IP)
469 Lisa Ishikawa, NU, 1984

461 Lauren Delaney, NU, 2008 (51G, 37-11, 321.0)

451 Jennie Ritter, MICH, 2006 (42G, 31-8, 272.2)

417  Jennie Ritter, MICH, 2005 (48G, 38-4, 288.2)

414 Brianna Hassett, MINN, 2009 (51G, 22-25, 307.0)
386  Eileen Canney, NU, 2007 (49G, 33-11, 276.0)

383  Eileen Canney, NU, 2006 (44G, 26-9, 262.2)

379 Sara Groenewegen, MINN, 2015 (44G, 31-7, 234.1)
340  Jordan Taylor, MICH, 2011 (47G, 31-5, 241.1)

Fewest Hits Allowed (75 Innings Minimum)
56 Diane Kennett, MINN, 1986

62 Nicole Bond, NU, 2014

64 Izzy Forester, MINN, 1982

70 Sara Groenewegen, MINN, 2014

73 Sammy Albanese, NU, 2011 (84.0 IP)

Fewest Bases on Balls (75 Innings Minimum)
10 Shelly Wynn, MSU, 1991
15 Erica Strutz, MSU, 1998
Eden Brock, WIS, 2004 (30G, 115.1)
Lesley Noel, MSU, 2005 (21G, 86.1)

Complete Games

43 Lauren Delaney, NU, 2008 (51G)

41 Gina Ugo, IND, 1996

40 Morgan Melloh, IND, 2011 (52G)

39 Brooke Baker, PUR, 2007 (51G)
Brianna Hassett, MINN, 2009 (51G)

38 Amy Unterbrink, IND, 1986

37 Brittany Weil, IOWA, 2006

36 Lisa Ishikawa, NU, 1984

35 Terri McFarland, IOWA, 1990
Angie Recknor, MINN, 2000
Suzie Rzegocki, PUR, 2011 (45G)

Most Victories
39 Kristi Hanks, IOWA, 2001
38 Jennie Ritter, MICH, 2005 (48G)
37 Lauren Delaney, NU, 2008 (51G)
36 Gina Ugo, IND, 1994 (43G)
35 Sara Griffin, MICH, 1996
Sara Griffin, MICH, 1998
33 Lisa Ishikawa, NU, 1984
Amy Unterbrink, IND, 1986 (46G)
Kelly Holmes, MICH, 1997
Eileen Canney, NU, 2007 (49G)

Earned Run Average (75 Innings Minimum)
0.29 Cathy Tawse, NU, 1983
0.35 Karen Jackson, IOWA, 1991
0.38 Chinazo Opia, NU, 1983
0.40  Amy Unterbrink, IND, 1986
0.44  Amy Unterbrink, IND, 1984
0.52  Tracy Langhurst, IOWA, 1986
0.53  Ann Coughenour, IOWA, 1986
Terri McFarland, IOWA, 1991
0.55 Kelly Kelland, OSU, 1982
0.57  Krinon Clark, OSU, 1991
Amy Unterbrink, IND, 1985

(All games)
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BATTING RECORDS

(Conference games only)

Highest Batting Average (30 or more AB)
.587  Danielle Zymkowitz, 2B, ILL, 2011 (20G, 37 Hits-63 AB)
516 Anna Smith, OF, OSU, 2002 (20G, 33-64)
Liz Caputo, OF, OSU, 2005 (12G, 16-31)
Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2014 (23G, 32-62)
1492 Amanda Chidester, 3B, MICH, 2011 (20G, 30-61)
490  Garland Cooper, 1B, NU, 2005 (18G, 25-51)
487  Rachel Nelson, OF, MINN, 1996 (23G, 38-78)
Carly Thomas, OF, ILL, 2015 (23G, 58-159)
486  Michelle Venturella, C, IND, 1992 (28G, 36-77)
484  Megan Higginbotham, C, MINN, 2005 (20G, 30-62)

Most Hits

43 Sara Griffin, P/SS, MICH, 1995 (28G, 99 AB)

42 Kari Knopf, IF, IOWA, 1995 (28G, 95 AB)

41 Keri Lemasters, IF, MSU, 1996 (24G, 88 AB)

40 Rachel Nelson, OF, MINN, 1995 (28G, 102 AB)

39 Patti Benedict, LF, MICH, 1992 (28G, 92 AB)
Sara Griffin, UT, MICH, 1996 (24G, 83 AB)
Lexi Knief, OF, PSU, 2015 (23G, 180)

38 Lea Twigg, OF, IOWA, 1996 (24G, 79 AB)
Rachel Nelson, OF, MINN, 1996 (23G, 78 AB)
Kim Davis, OF, IOWA, 1993 (27G, 90 AB)
Christy Hebert, IF, IOWA, 1995 (28G, 92 AB)
Tracy Conrad, 1B, MICH, 1999 (24G, 84 AB)

Most Total Bases

71 Carly Thomas, OF, ILL, 2015 (23G, 59-159)

69 Michelle Venturella, C, IND, 1994 (28G, 35 Hits-72 AB)

63 Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2013 (22G, 26-56)

62 Tatum Edwards, P/UT, NEB, 2014 (23G, 27-72)

61 Monica Armendarez, 3B, IND, 1997 (23G, 26-58)
Tyler Walker, SS, MINN, 2014 (22G)*
Hailey Decker, 2B, NEB, 2014 (23G, 35-79)

60 Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN, 1998 (23G, 29-72)
Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2014 (23G)*

59 Shannon Salsburg, 1B, PSU, 1995 (28G, 32-87)

58 Cassidy Bell, OF, PSU, 2012 (24G, 41-97)

Most Runs

34 Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2013 (22G)

32 Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2014 (23G)

29 Kari Kunne, CF, MICH, 1992 (28G)
Angela Findlay, OF, MICH, 2010 (19G)
Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH, 2010 (19G)

28 Mari Majam, UT, NU, 2012 (24G)

27 Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH, 1996 (24G)
Taylor Edwards, C, NEB, 2014 (23G)
Hailey Decker, 2B, NEB, 2014 (23G)

26 Candance Nishina, OF, IND, 1994 (28G)
Cheryl Pearcy, CF, MICH, 1995 (28G)
Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH, 1999 (24G)

Most Doubles

15 Krinon Clark, 1B, OSU, 1994 (28G, 35 Hits-87 AB)

13 Lisa Nicola, IF, IOWA, 1985 (24G, 18-80)

12 Whitney Massey, 2B, WIS, 2012 (23G, 24-70)

1 Kim Davis, OF, IOWA, 1993 (27G, 38-90)
Jenny Roe, SS, IOWA, 1993 (27G, 26-78)

Kari Knopf, IF, IOWA, 1995 (27G, 35-88)
Lea Twigg, OF, IOWA, 1997 (22G, 36-79)
Cammi Prantl, OF, OSU, 2014 (23G)*

10 Krinon Clark, UT, OSU, 1993 (28G, 28-83)
Michelle Venturella, C, IND, 1994 (28G, 35-72)
Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN, 1998 (23G, 29-72)
Lexi Kneif, OF, PSU, 2015 (23G, 39-87)

Most Triples

7 Lisa Panetta, SS, MICH, 1985 (24G, 31 Hits-84 AB)

6 Chris Cammarata, RF, IND, 1990 (23G, 24-72)

5 Tracey Baker, OF, MSU, 1987 (24G, 19-73)
Jean Skarzynski, 2B, IND, 1990 (23G, 24-72)
Krinon Clark, P/1B, OSU, 1992 (28G, 29-85)

4 Pam Lee, C/3B, IND, 1984 (24G, 24-74)
Alicia Seegert, 3B, MICH, 1984 (24G, 33-79)
Karleen Moore, OF, IND, 1985 (24G, 27-88)
Alicia Seegert, C/3B, MICH, 1985 (24G, 25-74)
Sheila Ovenhouse, OF, MSU, 1988 (24G, 20-72)
Kari Kunnen, CF, MICH, 1992 (28G, 26-85)
Marla Pickard, 2B, OSU, 1992 (28G, 26-94)
Kim Davis, OF, IOWA, 1993 (26G, 38-90)
Katy Morgan, OF, IOWA, 1993 (26G, 23-86)
Keri Lemasters, SS, MSU, 1997 (23G, 25-81)

Most Home Runs

12  Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2013 (22G)

10  Monica Armendarez, 3B, IND, 1998 (23G)
Tatum Edwards, P/UT, NEB, 2014 (23G)

9 Jennifer McGuinness, 3B, MINN, 1994 (28G)
Samantha Findlay, 2B, MICH, 2008 (20G)
Adrienne Monka, 1B, NU, 2009 (20G)
Meredith Hackett, 1B, ILL, 2010 (18G)
Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH, 2010 (19G)

8  Tammy Williams, SS, NU, 2006 (19G)
Michelle Venturella, C, IND, 1994 (28G)
Monica Armendarez, SS, IND, 1995 (23G)
Nicole Pauly, 2B, NU, 2008 (20G)
Erin Dyer, C, NU, 2008 (20G)
Taylor Edwards, C, NEB, 2014 (23G)

Most Runs Batted In

35 Amanda Chidester, 3B, MICH, 2011 (20G, 30 Hits-61 AB)
Sierra Romero, SS, MICH, 2013 (22G, 26-56)

33 Michelle Venturella, C, IND, 1994 (28G, 35-72)
Stefanie Volpe, C, MICH, 1999 (24G, 32-80)
Marisa Bast, 3B, NU, 2012 (24G, 27-64)
Tatum Edwards, P/UT, NEB, 2014 (23G, 27-72)

30 Kelly Kovach, UT, MICH, 1995 (27G, 37-102)

29  Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN, 1998 (23G)
Lauren Sweet, C, MICH, 2013 (21G, 23-53)

28  Adrienne Monka, 1B, NU, 2012 (24G, 20-65)

27  Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN, 1996 (23G, 23-75)
Adrienne Monka, 1B, NU, 2009 (20G, 23-60)
Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH, 2010 (19G)

Fewest Strikeouts (50 AB Minimum)
0 Nancy Jungkans, OF/2B, MINN, 1984 (22G, 14 Hits-57 AB)
Teresa Raine, P/SS, IND, 1988 (24G, 23-66)
Mary Bongard, 2B, MSU, 1989 (24G, 11-73)
Sheila Ovenhouse, OF, MSU, 1989 (24G, 12-71)
Diana Pohl, C, IOWA, 1991 (24G, 31-77)
Bonnie Tholl, SS, MICH, 1991 (24G, 27-74)
Sam Mercier, 2B, PUR, 1998 (24G, 28-81)
Allison Medellin, 2B, PSU, 1999 (24G, 19-69)
Melissa Taylor, OF, MICH, 2001 (20G, 27-58)

Most Stolen Bases

23 Katie Ballman, 2B, NU, 1995 (28G)
Susan Harrelson, OF, NU, 1995 (28G)

20 Diane Pohl, C, IOWA, 1992 (28G)

18 Jena Sansone, OF, NU, 1992 (28G)
Katie Ballman, 2B, NU, 1997 (23G)
Emily Allard, SS, NU, 2012 (24G)

17  Emily Allard, SS, NU, 2010 (18G)
Emily Allard, SS, NU, 2011 (18G)

16 Susan Harrelson, OF, NU, 1993 (28G)
Khara Good, OF, IND, 1998 (23G)

15 Diana Pohl, C, IOWA, 1991 (24G)
Aimee Lonigro, IF, IND, 1996 (25G)
Molly Garst, 3B, PUR, 2010 (18G)
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Most Strikeouts
221 Morgan Melloh, IND, 2011 (20G, Record 17-3, 138.0 IP)

219  Lisa Ishikawa, NU, 1984 (18G, 17-1, 129.0)

188  Lauren Delaney, NU, 2008 (20G, 18-1, 128.2)
161  Brianna Hassett, MINN, 2009 (20G, 6-14, 136.2)
146  Jennie Ritter, MICH, 2006 (15G, 12-2, 91.1)

136  Brittany Weil, IOWA, 2009 (19 G, 11-4, 97.1)
133 Lauren Delaney, NU, 2009 (20G, 14-4, 118.2)
134  Eileen Canney, NU, 2006 (12G, 10-1, 83.1)

131 Jordan Taylor, MICH, 2011 (18G, 14-1, 96.2)
129  Karen Jackson, IOWA, 1994 (24G, 16-6, 165.2)

Fewest Hits Allowed (40 Innings Minimum)

23 Nikki Nemitz, MICH, 2010 (9G, Record 7-0, 42.2 IP)

26 Roxie Rafik, IND, 1986 (8G, 3-2, 45.1)
Alisha Nelson, IOWA, 1994 (10G, 4-2, 41.0)
Gina Snyder, PUR, 2015 (10, 7-3, 65)

27 Robin Bumpus, MINN, 1991 (12G, 7-1, 43.2)
Meagan Dooley, PUR, 2000 (10G, 4-4, 55.0)
Megan Betsa, MICH, 2014 (23G)*

29 Sarah Thomas, IOWA, 2001 (10G, 3-1, 46.0)
Marissa Young, MICH, 2003 (13G, 6-2, 68.0)

30 Courtnay Foster, NU, 2006 (9G, 6-2, 54.2 IP)

Lisa Akamine, PSU, 2011 (9G, 3-2, 43.1 IP)
Sara Groenewegen, MINN, 2014 (22G)*

31 Diane Kennett, MSU, 1986 (8G, 5-2, 50.2)
Colleen Kennedy, OSU, 1990 (24G, 6-1, 45.0)
Krinon Lapihuska, OSU, 1991 (8G, 4-2, 40.2)

Fewest Bases on Balls (40 Innings Minimum)

3 Brenda Bixby, MINN, 1989 (10G, Record 4-4, 52.2 IP)
Robin Bumpus, MINN, 1991 (12G, 7-1, 43.2)

4 Amy Redmer, NU, 1989 (9G, 5-1, 42.1)
Brenda Bixby, MINN, 1992 (17G, 8-5, 95.0)
Jenny McMahon, IOWA, 1997 (9G, 5-0, 46.1)
Wendy Logue, MINN, 1998 (9G, 5-4, 58.2)

5 Gretchen Larson, MINN, 1983 (8G, 5-3, 50.0)
Christy Brown, IND, 1989 (10G, 4-3, 55.0)
Sarah Maschka, MINN, 1990 (12G, 7-2, 66.2)
Leticia Castellon, IOWA, 1996 (9G, 4-0, 41.1)
Sarah Thomas, IOWA, 2001 (10G, 3-1, 46.0)
Eden Brock, WIS, 2004 (11G, 1-8, 56.2)

PITCHING RECORDS

(Conference games only)

19
18
17

16

15

0.21
0.23
0.26
0.29
0.30
0.33
0.36
0.38
0.39
0.41

Most Victories

Gina Ugo, IND, 1994 (25G)
Lauren Delaney, NU, 2008 (20G)
Lisa Ishikawa, NU, 1984 (18G)
Sara Griffin, MICH, 1997 (18G)
Morgan Melloh, IND, 2011 (20G)
Vicki Morrow, MICH, 1987 (22G)
Karen Jackson, IOWA, 1994 (24G)
Gina Ugo, IND, 1996 (23G)

Sara Griffin, MICH, 1996 (17G)
Kelly Holmes, MICH, 1997 (19G)
Haylie Wagner, MICH, 2012 (22G)

Earned Run Average (40 Innings Minimum)

Amy Unterbrink, IND, 1986 (21G, 133.0 IP)
Lisa Ishikawa, NU, 1987 (16G, 92.2)
Chinazo Opia, NU, 1987 (10G, 53.1)
Karen Jackson, IOWA, 1991 (18G, 95.2)
Lisa Ishikawa, NU, 1985 (19G, 116.0)

Lisa Ishikawa, NU, 1984 (18G, 129.0)
Sally Wood, IND, 1983 (9G, 59.0)

Christy Brown, IND, 1989 (10G, 55.0)
Wendy Allen, OSU, 2002 (12G, 54.0)
Jenny Allard, MICH, 1989 (16G, 102.1)
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ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL STATISTICAL CHAMPIONS - BATTING
(Conference games only)
Batting Average Home Runs Runs Batted In
1983 404 Sue O’Callaghan, SS, IND
1984 418  Alicia Seegert, 3B, MICH
1985 406  Ann Flis, 1B, MINN
1986 .408 Barb Drake, P, MINN
1987 1406 Pam Craig, RF, IND
1988 .357 Kim Powers, 3B, IND
1989 .386  Ndidi Opia, DP, NU
1990 .348 Chinazo Opia, 1B, NU
1991 1403  Patti Benedict, OF, MICH
Diane Pohl, C, IOWA
1992 468 Lezlie Weiss, 3B, MINN
1993 422 Kim Davis, OF, IOWA
1994 486 Michelle Venturella, C, IND 9 Jennifer McGuinness, 3B, MINN 33 Michelle Venturella, C, IND
1995 442  Kari Knopf, IF, IOWA 8 Monica Armendarez, 3B, IND 30 Kelly Kovach, P, MICH
1996 487 Rachel Nelson, OF, MINN 6 Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN 27 Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN
1997 462 Monica Armendarez, 3B, IND 6 Brandi Macias, C/OF, IOWA 25 Debbie Bilbao, P/3B, IOWA
1998 .468 Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH 10 Monica Armendarez, 3B, IND 29 Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN
1999 510 Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH 33 Stefanie Volpe, C, MICH
2000 462 Jessica Bashor, C, IOWA 6 Brooke Siebel, DP, NU
2001 466 Melissa Taylor, MICH 6 Heidi Foster, 1B, PUR 15 Stefanie Volpe, C, MICH
2002 516 Anna Smith, OF, OSU 5 Stefanie Volpe, C, MICH 21 Stefanie Volpe, C, MICH
2003 450 Stacy May, 3B, IOWA 6 Marissa Young, U, MICH 18 Christina Schmaltz, 2B, IOWA
2004 406 Jessica Beech, P, MSU 5 Kristen Amegin, DP, NU 15 Kristen Amegin, NU
2005 490 Garland Cooper, 1B, NU 7 Samantha Findlay, 1B, MICH 23 Samantha Findlay, 1B, MICH
Katie Hnatyk, UT, WIS
2006 471 Garland Copper, 1B, NU 8 Tammy Williams, SS, NU 23 Angelena Mexicano, SS, ILL
2007 473  Ashley Hall, 3B, PUR 7 Shanna Diller, 3B, ILL 26 Nicole Pauly, 2B, NU
Garland Cooper, 1B, NU
2008 457 Sam Marder, C, OSU 9 Samantha Findlay, 2B, MICH 26 Samantha Findlay, 2B, MICH
2009 421 Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH 9 Adrienne Monka, 1B, NU 27 Adrienne Monka, 1B, NU
2010 478 Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH 9 Meredith Hackett, 1B, ILL 27 Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH
Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH
2011 .587 Danielle Zymkowitz, 2B, ILL 7 Jessica Davis, UT, ILL 35 Amanda Chidester, 3B, MICH
2012 440 Cassidy Bell, OF, PSU 6 Five tied with six 33 Marisa Bast, 3B, NU
2013 475  Amy Letourneau, 1B, NU 12 Sierra Romero, SS, MICH 35 Sierra Romero, SS, MICH
2014 516  Sierra Robero, SS, MICH 10 Tatum Edwards, P/UT, NEB 33 Tatum Edwards, P/UT, NEB
2015 487  Carly Thomas, OF, ILL 11 Erika Leonard, C/1B, OSU 37 Erika Leonard, C/1B, OSU

Big Ten records in bold

ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL STATISTICAL CHAMPIONS - PITCHING

Earned-Run-Average

1983 0.35 Sally Wood, IND
1984 0.33 Lisa Ishikawa, NU
1985 0.30 Lisa Ishikawa, NU
1986 0.21 Amy Unterbrink, IND
1987 0.23 Lisa Ishikawa, NU
1988 0.55 Teresa Raine, IND
1989 0.38  Christy Brown, IND
1990 0.58 Terri McFarland, IOWA
1991 0.29 Karen Jackson, IOWA
1992 0.75 Michele Hawkins, NU
1993 0.98 Belinda Cernava, OSU
1994 0.73 Karen Jackson, IOWA
1995 1.25 Deborah Bilbao, IOWA
Jenny McMahon, IOWA
1996 0.73  Sara Griffin, MICH
1997 1.07 Kelly Holmes, MICH
1998 1.09 Sara Griffin, MICH
1999 1.22 Marie Barda, MICH
2000 0.87  Kiristi Hanks, IOWA
2001 0.59 Wendy Allen, OSU
2002 0.39 Wendy Allen, OSU
2003 0.75 Lisa Birocci, IOWA
2004 0.67 Sara Gonzales, WIS
2005 1.08 Courtney Foster, NU
2006 0.50 Eileen Canney, NU
2007 0.75 Amanda Zust, IOWA
2008 0.63  Nikki Nemitz, MICH
2009 0.96  Nikki Nemitz, MICH
2010 1.15  Nikki Nemitz, MICH
2011 1.07 Morgan Melloh, IND
2012 1.77  Haylie Wagner, MICH
2013 1.98 Tatum Edwards, NU
2014 1.75 Sara Driesenga, MICH
2015 1.31  Nikki Anderson, MINN

Big Ten records in bold
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(Conference games only)

Won-Lost Record
Sally Wood, IND

Lisa Ishikawa, NU
Lisa Ishikawa, NU
Amy Unterbrink, IND
Lisa Ishikawa, NU
Brenda Bixby, MINN
Jenny Allard, MICH
Terri McFarland, IOWA
Karen Jackson, IOWA
Kelly Kovach, MICH
Alisha Nelson, IOWA
Gina Ugo, IND

Kelly Kovach, MICH

Sara Giriffin, MICH
Debbie Bilbao, IOWA
Sara Griffin, MICH
Marie Barda, MICH
Kristi Hanks, IOWA
Kelly Zeilsha, IOWA
Katie Chain, OSU
Nicole Motycka, MICH
Lisa Birocci, IOWA
Nicole Motycka, MICH
Eileen Canney, NU
Jennie Ritter, MICH
Eileen Canney, NU
Jamee Juarez, OSU
Lauren Delaney, NU
Lauren Delaney, NU
Jordan Taylor, MICH
Jordan Taylor, MICH
Haylie Wagner, MICH
Haylie Wagner, MICH
Tatum Edwards, NEB
Megan Betsa, MICH

Strikeouts

Jan Boyd, MICH
219 Lisa Ishikawa, NU
125 Lisa Ishikawa, NU
117 Lisa Ishikawa, NU
106 Lisa Ishikawa, NU
54  Michelle Bolster, MICH
71  Terri McFarland, IOWA
101 Terri McFarland, IOWA
60 Karen Jackson, IOWA
100 Terri McFarland, IOWA
115 Karen Jackson, IOWA
129 Karen Jackson, IOWA
75 Gina Ugo, IND

127 Gina Ugo, IND
73  Ashley Fauser, WIS

72  Andrea Kirchberg, WIS
109 Marissa Young, MICH
123 Piper Marten, MINN
113 Lisa Birocci, IOWA

122 Jennie Ritter, MICH
146 Jennie Ritter, MICH
112 Eileen Canney, NU
188 Lauren Delaney, NU
161 Brianna Hassett, MINN
112 Jordan Taylor, MICH
221 Morgan Melloh, IND
117 Ashley Hagemann, NEB
113 Amy Letourneau, NU
105 Kristen Wood, NU

175 Megan Betsa, MICH
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ILLINOIS (15)

Lindsey Hamma, SS, 2002
LeeAnn Butcher, OF, 2002
Jenna Hall, 1B, 2003-04
Amanda Fortune, P, 2004
Shanna Diller, 3B, 2008
Danielle Zymkowitz, 2B, 2009-10
Katrina Ross, DP, 2009
Meredith Hackett, 1B, 2010
Hope Howell, OF, 2010
Jessica Davis, UT, 2011
Danielle Zymkowitz, 2B, 2011
Allie Bauch, 2B, 2015

Carly Thomas, OF, 2015

INDIANA (31)

Linda Thaler, OF, 1984

Amy Unterbrink, P, 1984-85-86
Tammy Connor, IF, 1985-87-88
Karleen Moore, OF, 1985-86
Pam Lee, 3B, 1986

Jenny McDaniel, IF, 1987

Kim Powers, IF, 1988

Christy Cammarata, OF, 1989-90
Marjie Ledgewood, 3B, 1989-90
Teresa Raine, SS, 1989-90
Kara Manley, OF, 1992
Candace Nishina, OF, 1994
Gina Ugo, P, 1994-96

Michelle Venturella, C, 1994-95
Monica Armedarez, 3B, 1997-98
Brooke Monroe, C, 2001

Lauren Hines, OF, 2006
Morgan Melloh, P, 2011

Sara Olson, 1B, 2011

Shannon Cawley, DP, 2012

IOWA (68)

Linda Barnes, OF, 1984

Lisa Nicola, 2B, 1985

Mary Wisniewski, OF, 1985
Beth Kirchner, OF, 1987

Cara Coughenour, IF, 1988-89-90
Diana Repp, U, 1988; IF, 1991
Amy Johnson, OF, 1989-90-91
Terri McFarland, P, 1989-90-92
Diane Pohl, C, 1990-91-92
Karin Wick, UT, 1990

Kim Davis, OF, 1991-92-93
Karen Jackson, P, 1991-92-93-94
Jenny Roe, IF, 1991-92-93
Kari Knopf, IF, 1994-95-96-97
Tasha Reents, OF, 1995
Christy Hebert, SS, 1996-97
Lea Twigg, OF, 1996-97
Melissa Wielandt, 3B, 1996
Debbie Bilbao, P, 1997-98
Brandi Macias, C, 1997

Erin McGee, 2B, 1997
Shawnte Vallejo, 1B, 1999
Jessica Bashor, C, 2000-01; DP, 2003
Kristi Hanks, P, 2000-01
Kristen Johnson, SS, 2000-03
Lisa Rasche, 3B, 2000

Alicia Gerlach, 1B, 2002

Stacy May, 3B, 2003

Lisa Birocci, P, 2003

Natalie Johnson, OF, 2004
Mindy Heidgerken, OF 2005
Summer Downs, DP, 2006

ALL-BIG TEN SELECTIONS

(since 1984; first team only; as voted by coaches)

Erin Riemersma, SS, 2007

Katie Brown, DP, 2008

Colleen McGaughlin, OF, 2009
Brittany Weil, P, 2009

Megan Blank, SS, 2012-13-14-15
Kayla Massey, P, 2012

Liz Watkins, C, 2012

MARYLAND (1)
Lindsey Schmeiser, UT, 2015

MICHIGAN (108)

Lisa Panetta, SS, 1985

Alicia Seegert, 3B, 1984; C, 1986-87

Jenny Allard, IF/P, 1987-89-90

Vicki Morrow, P, 1987

Michelle Bolster, P, 1988

Julie Cooper, OF, 1988

Bonnie Tholl, IF, 1988-89-90-91

Marie Ann Daviera, C, 1989-90

Patti Benedict, OF, 1991-92-93

Kelly Kovach, P, 1992-95

Mary Campana, IF, 1993-94

Kelly Forbis, P, 1993

Kari Kunnen, OF, 1993

Karla Kunnen, C, 1993

Michelle Silver, IF, 1993

Tracy Carr, 3B, 1995

Sara Griffin, UT, 1995-96-98

Kellyn Tate, OF, 1996-97-98

Traci Conrad, 1B, 1997-98-99

Kelly Holmes, P, 1997

Tammy Mika, UT, 1997

Catherine Davie, OF, 1998-99

Melissa Gentile, C, 1998

Kelsey Kollen, 2B, 1999-01-02

Pam Kosanke, 3B, 1999

Melissa Taylor, OF, 1999-01

Stefanie Volpe, C, 1999-01; 3B, 2002

Marie Barda, P, 1999-00

Melissa Moulden, UT, 2001

Monica Schock, C, 2002-03-04

Marissa Young, P, 2002-03

Jessica Merchant, SS, 2004

Tiffany Haas, 2B, 2004-05-06

Grace Luetele, 3B, 2004-05

Nicole Motycka, P-DP, 2004-05

Alessandra Giampaolo, OF, 2005-08

Jennie Ritter, P, 2005-06

Angela Findlay, OF, 2007-08-09-10

Nikki Nemitz, P, 2007-08-09; UT, 2010

Dorian Shaw, 1B, 2008

Samantha Findlay, 2B, 2008

Jordan Taylor, P, 2008-10-11

Roya St. Clair, C, 2009

Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, 2009-10

Amanda Chidester, UT, 2009;
3B, 2011;
1B, 2012

Bree Evans, OF, 2010-11

Nicole Sappingfield, OF, 2011-14

Sara Driesenga, UT, 2012; P, 2013

Haylie Wagner, P, 2012-15

Caitlin Blanchard, 1B, 2013

Ashley Lane, 2B, 2013

Sierra Lawrence, OF, 2013

Sierra Romero, SS, 2013-14; 2B, 2015

Lauren Sweet, C, 2013

Lindsay Doyle, OF, 2014

Megan Betsa, P, 2015

Kelly Christner, OF, 2015

MICHIGAN STATE (25)
Deanne Moore, 1B, 1984
Tracey Baker, OF, 1986-87
Tracy Beadlescomb, SS, 1986-87
Kim Archer, IF, 1988

Sheila Ovenhouse, OF, 1989-90
Keri Lemasters, IF, 1994-95-96
Patti Raduenz, SS, 1995

Carrie Carpenter, OF, 1999
Shealee Dunavan, OF, 2000
Stacey Phillips, 1B, 2000
Sandy Lewis, OF, 2003

Tiffany Wallace, OF, 2003
Jessica Beech, UT, 2004

Angel Merren, OF, 2004

Caitlin Mahoney, 3B, 2006

Traci Nicosia, OF, 2007-08
Brett Williams, C, 2011

Kylene Hopkins, OF, 2012-13

MINNESOTA (32)

Barb Drake, P, 1984-1986
Barb Solberg, OF, 1984

Ann Fills, 1B, 1985-86

Deb Lewis, DH, 1986

Judy Ontiveros, 2B, 1986
Brenda Bixby, P, 1988-91
Kathy Casull, IF, 1988

Deb Lange, OF, 1988

Kari Blank, IF, 1991-92

Anne Weisbecker, UT, 1991
Lezlie Weiss, IF, 1992

Rachel Nelson, OF, 1995-96
Shannon Beeler, SS, 1998
Laura Peters, 2B, 1998

Steph Klaviter, P, 1999
Tammy Hays, OF, 2001

Piper Marten, P, 2003

Megan Higginbotham, C, 2005
Sara Moulton, P, 2013

Kaitlyn Richardson, 3B, 2013-14
Tyler Walker, SS, 2013-14-15
Sara Groenewegen, P, 2014-15
Danielle Parlich, 2B, 2015

NEBRASKA (9)

Tatum Edwards, P, 2013-14; UT, 2014
Taylor Edwards, C, 2013-14
Hailey Decker, 2B, 2014

MJ Knighten, 3B, 2015

Steph Pasquale, C, 2015

Kiki Stokes, OF, 2015

NORTHWESTERN (58)

Lisa Ishikawa, P, 1984-85-86-87
Sue Koopman, 1B, 1984; C, 1985
Lisa Koser, SS, 1984

Meg Haller, C, 1985

Karen Lemke, 3B, 1985

Krista Dempsey, OF, 1986
Lynna Hallick, IF, 1987

Chinazo Opia, IF, 1987

Ndidi Opia, C, 1988-89

Kris Cieslak, OF, 1989-90

Kelli Horton, 3B, 1989-90

Missi Gyde, IF, 1992

Michele Hawkins, P, 1993

Dena Petersen, IF, 1993

Anne Carpenter, OF, 1994
Tracy Hocutt, IF, 1994

Kelley Green, C, 1995

Susan Harrelson, OF, 1995
Allison Ward, P, 1995

Jaclyn DeBoard, P, 1998
Brooke Siebel, DP, 1998-99-00
Erin Mobley, OF, 2003-04-05
Garland Cooper, DP-1B, 2004-05-06-07
Stephanie Churchwell, SS, 2005
Courtnay Foster, P, 2005
Tammy Williams, SS, 2006-08-09
Jamie Dotson, C, 2006

Katie Logan, OF, 2006-07
Eileen Canney, P, 2006-07
Nicole Pauly, 2B, 2007

Lauren Delaney, P, 2008
Adrienne Monka, 1B, 2009
Emily Allard, SS, 2011

Marisa Bast, 3B, 2012-14

Amy Letourneau, UT, 2013

Mari Majam, OF, 2013

Brianna LeBeau, 2B, 2014
Andrea Filler, SS, 2015

Sabrina Rabin, OF, 2015

OHIO STATE (29)

Kelly Kelland, DH, 1984
Shauna Bowman, IF, 1991
Carolyn Urse, OF, 1991

Krinon Clark, UT, 1992-93-94
Alisa Raifsnider, IF, 1992
Jennifer Fredrickson, OF, 1994
Genice Turley, P, 1994

Amy Haug, C, 1996

Candice Kollen, 2B, 1996
Katie Chain, P, 2001

Anna Smith, OF, 2002

Wendy Allen, UT, 2002

Stacy Roth, DP, 2002

Brittany Vanderink, OF, 2006
Jamee Juarez, UT, 2007
Samantha Marder, C, 2007-08-10
Courtney Pruner, OF, 2007; DP, 2010
Dee Dee Hillman, OF, 2009
Alicia Herron, SS, 2010
Melanie Nichols, P, 2010
Evelyn Carrillo, 1B, 2014
Cammi Prantl, OF, 2014
Taylor Watkins, OF, 2014

Erika Leonard, 1B, 2015
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PENN STATE (10)

Jodie Ricciardi, OF, 1998
Tanis Ambelang, UT, 2000
Gina Bianchini, OF, 2000-02
Karen Gulini, OF, 2000
Allison Medellin, 2B, 2000
Ashley Esparza, UT, 2005
Jenn Reynolds, UT, 2006
Cassidy Bell, OF, 2012-13

PURDUE (13)

Jenn Markert, P, 1996

Jen Blasnick, UT, 1997
Jenny Schoen, OF, 1997
Katie Crabtree, SS, 2001
Heidi Foster, 1B, 2001
Andrea Roush, OF, 2001
Andrea Hillsey, 2B, 2003
Ashley Hall, 3B, 2007
Katie Mitchell, DP, 2007
Lindsey Rains, OF, 2011
Andie Varsho, OF, 2013-14
Ashley Burkhardt, 1B, 2014

WISCONSIN (10)

Julie Borchard, SS, 1999
Andrea Kirchberg, P, 2002
Karla Powell, DP, 2011
Kendall Grimm, OF, 2012
Whitney Massey, 2B, 2012-13
Cassandra Darrah, P, 2013
Mary Massei, OF, 2013-14
Kelsey Jenkins, 3B, 2015

SOFTBALL
ALL-BIG TEN SELECTIONS

(since 1984; first team only; as voted by coaches)

348
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1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Lisa Ishikawa, P, NU
Barb Drake, P/C, MINN
Vicki Morrow, P/1B, MICH
Michelle Bolster, P, MICH
Jenny Allard, P/3B, MICH
Terri McFarland, P, IOWA
Kari Blank, IF, MINN
Karen Jackson, P, IOWA

INDIVIDUAL HONORS

PITCHER OF THE YEAR

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

1992 Patti Benedict, OF, MICH 2000
1993 Patti Benedict, OF, MICH 2001
1994 Michelle Venturella, C, IND 2002
1995 Sara Griffin, U, MICH 2003
1996 Sara Griffin, U, MICH 2004
1997 Debbie Bilbao, P, IOWA 2005

1998

Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH

2006

1999 Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH 2007
2000 Brooke Siebel, DP, NU 2008
2001 Melissa Taylor, OF, MICH 2009
2002 Wendy Allen, U, OSU 2010
2003 Marissa Young, U, MICH 2011

2004
2005

Jessica Merchant, SS, MICH
Garland Cooper, 1B, NU

2012
2013

2006 Garland Cooper, 1B, NU 2014
2007 Garland Cooper, 1B, NU 2015
2008 Tammy Williams, SS, NU

2009 Tammy Williams, SS, NU

2010 Nikki Nemitz, UT, MICH

2011

2012
2013
2014
2015

Maggie Viefhaus, 3B, MICH
Amanda Chidester, 3B, MICH
Amanda Chidester, 1B, MICH
Sierra Romero, SS, MICH
Sierra Romero, SS, MICH
Sara Groenewegen, P, MINN

Kelly Kovach, MICH
Kelly Forbis, MICH
Karen Jackson, IOWA
Kelly Kovach, MICH
Gina Ugo, IND

Kelly Holmes, MICH
Sara Griffin, MICH
Marie Barda, MICH
Kristi Hanks, IOWA
Kristi Hanks, IOWA
Marissa Young, MICH
Lisa Birocci, IOWA
Nicole Motycka, MICH
Jennie Ritter, MICH
Eileen Canney, NU
Eileen Canney, NU
Lauren Delaney, NU
Nikki Nemitz, MICH
Jordan Taylor, MICH
Morgan Melloh, IND
Haylie Wagner, MICH
Tatum Edwards, NEB
Sara Groenewegen, MINN
Megan Betsa, MICH

FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Tammy Connor, OF, IND
Ndidi Opia, OF/P, NU
Chinazo Opia, P/U, NU
Brenda Bixby, P, MINN
Terri McFarland, P, IOWA
Patti Benedict, OF, MICH
Karen Jackson, P, IOWA
Kelly Kovach, P, MICH
Tracy Carr, U, MICH

Kari Knopf, IF, IOWA
Sara Griffin, U, MICH
Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH
Melissa Gentile, 3B, MICH
Brooke Siebel, U, NU
Kelsey Kollen, 2B, MICH
Jessica Bashor, C, IOWA
Wendy Allen, UT, OSU
Nicole Motycka, P, MICH
Stacy May, 3B, IOWA
Eileen Canney, P, NU
Samantha Findlay, 1B, MICH
Tammy Williams, SS, NU
Nicole Pauly, 2B, NU
Jordan Taylor, P, MICH
Adrienne Monka, 1B, NU
Melanie Nichols, P, OSU
Sara Moulton, P, MINN
Haylie Wagner, P, MICH
Sierra Romero, SS, MICH
Sara Groenewegen, MINN
Sabrina Rabin, OF, NU

COACH OF THE YEAR

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Carol Hutchins, MICH
Gloria Becksford, MSU
Sharon Drysdale, NU
Linda Wells, MINN
Gayle Blevins, IOWA
Gail Davenport, OSU
Teresa Wilson, MINN
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Diane Stephenson, IND
Sharon Drysdale, NU
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Gayle Blevins, IOWA
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Robin Petrini, PSU
Gayle Blevins, IOWA
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Linda Kalafatis, OSU
Jacquie Joseph, MSU
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Kate Drohan, NU
Kate Drohan, NU
Linda Kalafatis, OSU
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Terri Sullivan, ILL
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Carol Hutchins, MICH
Rhonda Revelle, NEB
Carol Hutchins, MICH

BIG TEN MEDAL OF HONOR

Awarded to one male and one female from the graduating class of each member instittion, who demonstrated athletic and
academic excellence throughout their college career.

1983 - Sue Hebson, Northwestern

1986 - Amy Kekeisen, Northwestern
1987 - Karleen Moore, Indiana

1990 - Jenny Allard, Michigan

1990 - Kim Metcalf, Northwestern

1994 - Katie Hedman, Ohio State

1995 - Michelle Venturella, Indiana
1996 - Gina Ugo, Indiana

1996 - Patti Raduenz, Michigan State
1997 - Jennifer (McMahon) Strong, lowa
1999 - Carrie Carpenter, Michigan State
1999 - Shannon Beeler, Minnesota
2003 - Kristin Johnson, lowa

2005 - Andrea Hillsey, Purdue

2006 - Grace Luetele, Michigan

2010 - Angela Findlay, Michigan

2010 - Ashley Griffith, Penn State

2012 - Amanda Chidester, Michigan
2013 - Alicia Herron, Ohio State
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Years Won Lost PCT. Titles*
Michigan 18 39 14 736 10
lowa 18 23 24 489 2
Northwestern 13 22 15 .595 3
Michigan State 11 7 13 .350 1
Penn State 11 11 15 423 0
Ohio State 11 14 13 516 1
Minnesota 10 12 14 462 2
lllinois 10 8 13 .381 0
Purdue 8 4 10 .286 0
Wisconsin 6 6 8 429 1
Indiana 6 3 7 .300 0
Nebraska 3 3 3 .500 0
Rutgers 1 0 1 .000 0
Maryland 1 0 1 .000 0

*shared or outright (regular season and/or tournament title)

RESULTS

1982 (at Michigan)

lowa 2, Michigan State 0

Ohio State 3, Minnesota 2
Northwestern 2, Indiana 0
Michigan 5, lowa 1
Northwestern 4, Ohio State 0
Indiana 9, Minnesota 6*

Ohio State 5, Michigan State 0*
Indiana 5, lowa 0*
Northwestern 6, Michigan 4
Ohio State 3, Indiana 2*
Michigan 2, Ohio State 1 (8 inn.)*
Northwestern 4, Michigan 2

1995 (at Michigan)

#3 lowa 7, #2 Northwestern 5
#1 Michigan 5, #4 Minnesota 3
#2 Northwestern 3, #4 Minnesota 2*
#1 Michigan 5, #3 lowa 1

#3 lowa 1, #2 Northwestern 0*
#1 Michigan 3, #3 lowa 2

1996 (at Michigan)

#2 Minnesota 8, #3 lowa 6

#1 Michigan 3, #4 Indiana 1

#1 Michigan 3, #2 Minnesota 2
#3 lowa 2, #4 Indiana 0*

#2 Minnesota 3, #3 lowa 0*

#1 Michigan 6, #2 Minnesota 4

1997 (at lowa)

#2 Michigan 4, #3 Michigan State 0
#1 lowa 2, #4 Purdue 0

#2 Michigan 3, #1 lowa 2

#3 Michigan State 4, #4 Purdue 2*
#1 lowa 4, #3 Michigan State 3*
#2 Michigan 4, #1 lowa 2

1998 (at Michigan)

#3 lowa 5, #2 Northwestern 2
#1 Michigan 1, #4 Minnesota 0
#3 lowa 1, #1 Michigan 0

#4 Minnesota 6, #2 Northwestem 0*
#1 Michigan 4, #4 Minnesota 0*
#1 Michigan 6, #3 lowa 1

#1 Michigan 5, #3 lowa 1

1999 (at Michigan)

#5 lowa 5, #4 Michigan State 3*
#2 Minnesota 2, #3 Penn State 1
#1 Michigan 8, #5 lowa 0

#2 Minnesota 2, #1 Michigan 1
#3 Penn State 1, #5 lowa 0*

#1 Michigan 11, #3 Penn State 0*
#2 Minnesota 3, #1 Michigan 2

2000 (at lowa)

#3 Penn State 4, #6 Purdue 3
#4 Northwestern 2, #5 Wisconsin 1
#2 Michigan 2, #3 Penn State 0
#1 lowa 2, #4 Northwestern 0
#3 Penn State 14, #5 Wisconsin 1*
#4 Northwestem 2, #6 Purdue 1*

#1 lowa 3, #2 Michigan 1

#3 Penn State 3, #4 Northwestern 1*
#2 Michigan 2, #3 Penn State 0*
#2 Michigan 2, #1 lowa 0

2001 (at Michigan)

#6 Wisconsin 2, #3 Ohio State 1
#5 Penn State 6, #4 lllinois 1
#2 lowa 8, #6 Wisconsin 0

#1 Michigan 2, #5 Penn State 0
#4 lllinois 3, #6 Wisconsin 0*
#5 Penn State 5, #3 Ohio State 4*
#1 Michigan 6, #2 lowa 1

#4 lllinois 4, #5 Penn State 1*
#2 lowa 11, #4 lllinois 2*

#2 lowa 2, #1 Michigan 1

2002 (at Michigan)

#6 lllinois 3, #3 lowa 2

#5 Penn State 3, #4 Wisconsin 0
#2 Ohio State 5, #6 lllinois 0
#1 Michigan 4, #5 Penn State 3
#6 lllinois 2, #4 Wisconsin 1*
#5 Penn State 6, #3 lowa 0*
#1 Michigan 5, #2 Ohio State 0
#5 Penn State 5, #6 lllinois 3*
#2 Ohio State 4, #5 Penn State 3*
#1 Michigan 2, #2 Ohio State 1

2003 (at lowa)

#6 Northwestem 1, #3 Michigan State 0 (18inn)
#4 lllinois 1, #5 Minnesota 0

#6 Northwestem 8, #2 Michigan 6 (12 inn.)
#1 lowa 3, #4 lllinois 2 (8 inn.)

#2 Michigan 3, #5 Minnesota 2 (8 inn) *
#3 Michigan State 6, #4 lllinois 5*
#1 lowa 2, #6 Northwestern 1

#3 Michigan State 2, #2 Michigan 0
#6 Northwestem 6, #3 Michigen State 3 (8 inn.)*
#1 lowa 2, #6 Northwestern 0*

2004 (at Michigan)

#2 lllinois 1, #7 Penn State 0

#8 Michigan State 5, #1 Michigan 1
#6 Ohio State 5, #3 lowa 1

#4 Northwestem 5, # Minnesota 2 (11 inn.)
#2 lllinois 5, #6 Ohio State 0

#8 Michigan State 2, #4 Northwestem O
#8 Michigan State 7, #2 lllinois 5

2005 (at Michigan)

#2 Northwestern 2, #7 Purdue 0

#1 Michigan 6, #8 Michigan State 2
#3 lowa 1, #6 Penn State 0

#5 Wisconsin 6, #4 Ohio State 1

#3 lowa 2, #2 Northwestern 1 (8 inn.)
#1 Michigan 10, #5 Wisconsin 1

#1 Michigan 7, #3 lowa 2

2006 (at Northwestern)

#2 Michigan 13, #7 Michigan State 0
#1 Northwestern 4, #8 lllinois 1
#6 Indiana 5, #3 lowa 4 (8 inn.)
#4 Ohio State 9, #5 Penn State 6
#2 Michigan 4, #6 Indiana 0

#1 Northwestern 4, #4 Ohio State 0
#2 Michigan 6, #1 Northwestern 0

2007 (at Ohio State)

#2 Northwestem 4, #7 Michigan State 0
#1 Ohio State 10, #8 Penn State 2
#3 Michigan 4, #6 lllinois 0

#5 Purdue 4, #4 lowa 1

#2 Northwestern 5, #3 Michigan 2
#1 Ohio State 10, #5 Purdue 1

#1 Ohio State 2, #2 Northwestern 1

2008 (at Northwestern)

#7 Michigan State 2, #2 Michigan 1
#1 Northwestern 8, #9 Ohio State 0
#3 lowa 9, #6 lllinois 1

#4 Minnesota 5, #5 Purdue 4

#3 lowa 13, #7 Michigan State 4
#1 Northwestern 12, #4 Minnesota 0
#1 Northwestern 1, #3 lowa 0

2013 (at Nebraska)

#5 Northwestern 6, #12 Indiana 3
#8 Ohio State 8, #9 lowa 4

#11 Penn State 5, #6 lllinois 2

#10 Purdue 8, #7 Michigan State 5
#4 Wisconsin 3, #5 Northwestern 0
#1 Michigan 3, #8 Ohio State 2

#3 Minnesota 4, #11 Penn State 0
#2 Nebraska 3, #10 Purdue 2

#4 Wisconsin 9, #1 Michigan 3

#3 Minnesota 1, #2 Nebraska 0

#4 Wisconsin 9, #3 Minnesota 3

2014 (at Northwestern)

#6 Purdue 4, #11 Indiana 2

#7 Ohio State 6, #10 Penn State 2
#9 lllinois 6, #8 lowa 0

#5 Northwestem 10, #12 Michigan State 4
#3 Minnesota 6, #6 Purdue 3

#7 Ohio State, #2 Nebraska 5 (8 inn.)
#1 Michigan 8, #9 lllinois 2

#4 Wisconsin 5, #5 Northwestern 4
#3 Minnesota 9, #7 Ohio State 0 (5 inn.)
#1 Michigan 4, #4 Wisconsin 3

#3 Minnesota 3, #1 Michigan 2

2015 (at Ohio State)

#5 lllinois 2, #12 Purdue 3

#8 Maryland 6, #9 Penn State 10
#6 Ohio State 24, #11 Indiana 1
#7 Rutgers 3, #10 lowa 5

#4 Northwestern 3, #12 Purdue 0
#1 Michigan 16, #9 Penn State 1
#3 Nebraska 5, #6 Ohio State 2
#2 Minnesota 0, #10 lowa 2

#4 Northwestern 0, #1 Michigan 9
#3 Nebraska 9, #10 lowa 6

#1 Michigan 6, #3 Nebraska 1

*eliminated
**From 1982-2003, the tournament
was a double-elimination format.

2009-12: No postseason
tournament held. Regular-season
winner declared Big Ten Champion
and NCAA automatic qualifier.
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BIG TEN TOURNAMENT RECORDS (since 1995)
INDIVIDUAL - Batting
Batting Average (minimum 9 AB) Runs Scored Renee Sbrocco, RF, MINN 1996
727 Sara Giriffin, UT, MICH 1996 6 Alicia Gerlach, 1B, IOWA 2001 Stephanie Giroux, OF, IOWA 1997
.700 Tricia Kay, 3B, NU 1995 Jessica Merchant, SS, MICH 2005 Lea Twigg, OF, IOWA 1997
Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH 1997 5 Catherine Davie, OF, MICH 1999 Catherine Davie, OF, MICH 1998
.667 Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN 1996 Nycole Koyano, 2B, OSU 2007 Melissa Gentile, C, MICH 1998
Meghann Reiss, 3B, WIS 2001 Kendall Grimm, OF, WIS 2013 Alicia Gerlach, 1B, IOWA 2000
Jessica Merchant, SS, MICH 2005 Sierra Romero, IF, MICH 2015 Megan Humphrey, 1B/OF, PSU 2000
.600 Katy Jendrzejewski, C, IOWA 2001 Cammi Prantl, OF/C, OSU 2015 Jennifer Tipken, 3B, PSU 2000
Lindsey Hamma, SS, LL 2004 4 Laura Peters, 2B, MINN 1996 Alicia Gerlach, 1B, IOWA 2001
.583 Catherine Davie, OF, MICH 1999 Kellyn Tate, OF, MICH 1998 Katy Jendrzejewski, C, IOWA 2001
Lindsey Hamma, SS, ILL 2002 Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH 1999 Christina Schmaltz, 2B, IOWA 2001
.556 Kellyn Tate, OF, MICH 1995 Melissa Gentile, C, MICH 1999 Megan Humphrey, 1B/OF, PSU 2001
Laura Peters, 2B, MINN 1998 Karen Gulini, OF, PSU 2000 Meghann Reiss, 3B, WIS 2001
Megan Humphrey, 1B/OF, PSU 2000 Susan Shuplock, 2B, PSU 2002
Home Runs Mandy Nuxoll, SS, PSU 2002 Cindy Muran, IF, NU 2003
4 Jennifer Tripken, 3B, PSU 2002 Gina Bianchini, CF, PSU 2002 Robyn Pettinger, IF, NU 2003
3 Erika Leonard, C/1B, OSU 2015 Alessandra Giampaolo, OF, MICH 2005 Tiffany Haas, 2B, MICH 2006
Sierra Romero, IF, MICH 2015 Tiffany Haas, 2B, MICH 2005 Garland Cooper, 1B, NU 2007
2 Kathryn Gleason, IF, MICH 1995 Tiffany Haas, 2B, MICH 2006 Angelena Mexicano, SS, ILL 2008
Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN 1998 Kelly Quinn, OF, NU 2008 Caitlin Blanchard, 1B/C, MICH 2013
Melissa Gentile, C, MICH 1999 Erica Meyer, UT, MINN 2014 Andrea DiPrima, OF/IF, NU 2013
Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN 1999 Caitlin Conrad, OF, OSU 2014 Brianna LeBeau, 2B, NU 2014
Kristine Himes, 3B/SS OSU 2002 Megan Blank, SS, IOWA 2015 Andie Varsho, OF, PUR 2014
Jessica Merchant, SS, MICH 2005 Aidan Falk, 1B/OF, MICH 2015 Kaitlyn Richardson, 3B, MINN 2014
Katie Brown, DP, IOWA 2008 Sierra Lawrence, OF, MICH 2015 Cammi Prantl, OF, OSU 2014
Tyler Walker, SS, MINN 2014 Tera Blanco, RHP/1B, MICH 2015
Bree Blanchette, OF, MINN 2014 Erika Leonard, C/1B, OSU 2015 Triples
Kaitlyn Richardson, 3B, MINN 2014 Abby Ramirez, IF, MICH 2015 1 Stacee Harrison, IF, IOWA 1995
Caitlin Conrad, OF, OSU 2014 Kari Knopf, 1B, IOWA 1997
Tera Blanco, RHP/1B, MICH 2015 Hits Tammy Utley, IF/C, IOWA 1997
" Cindy Muran, NU 2003 Catherine Davie, IF, MICH 1997
Runs Batted In 8 Shannon Beeler, SS, MINN 1996 Angel Braden, 3B/1B, MINN 1999
11 Sierra Romero, IF, MICH 2015 Sara Griffin, U, MICH 1996 Gina Bianchini, CF, PSU 1999
Erika Leonard, C/1B, OSU 2015 Karen Gulini, LF, PSU 2000 Brooke Siebel, DP, NU 2000
8 Megan Humphrey, 1B/OF, PSU 2000 Erin Mobley, OF, NU 2003 Shahara Nixon, CF, PUR 2000
7 Jennifer Tripken, 3B, PSU 2002 Jessica Merchant, SS, MICH 2005 Kristin Johnson, SS, IOWA 2001
Jessica Merchant, SS, MICH 2005 7 Tricia Kay, 3B, NU 1995 Megan Humphrey, 1B/OF PSU 2001
6 Amber Hegland, 3B/OF, MINN 1996 Catherine Davie, OF, MICH 1999 Carri Leto, SS, NU 2003
Tammy Utley, IF/C, IOWA 1997 Traci Conrad, 1B, MICH 1997 Garland Cooper, 1B, NU 2005
Rebecca Tune, SS, MICH 1999 Megan Humphrey, 1B/OF, PSU 2000 Megan Schwab, OF, OSU 2006
Michelle Batts, 1B, NU 2008 Erin Norton, 1B, PSU 2000 Brittany Vanderink, UT, OSU 2006
Bree Blanchette, OF, MINN 2014 Jennifer Tripken, 3B, PSU 2002 Megan Schwab, OF, OSU 2007
Andrea Filler, IF, NU 2014 Mandy Nuxoll, SS, PSU 2002 Chelsey Carmody, 2B, IOWA 2008
5 Melissa Gentile, C, MICH 1998 Lindsey Hamma, SS, ILL 2002 Jenna Abraham, OF, IND 2013
Catherine Davie, OF, MICH 1999 Kailyn Johnson, IF, PSU 2013
Melissa Gentile, C, MICH 1999 Doubles Allie Bauch, IF, ILL 2014
Becky Marx, C, MICH 2006 4 Jessica Merchant, SS, MICH 2005 Megan Blank, SS, IOWA 2015
Christina Douglas, 1B, OSU 2007 3 Tricia Kay, 3B, NU 1995 Kelly Christner, OF, MICH 2015
Stefanni LaJeunesse, 3B/DP, WIS 2013 Grace Leutele, 3B, MICH 2005 Abby Ramirez, IF, MICH 2015
Caitlin Blanchard, 1B, MICH 2014 Megan Blank, SS, IOWA 2015
Paige Tonz, C, NU 2014 2 Sara Griffin, UT, MICH 1995
Brandi Macias, C/OF IOWA 1996
Jen Smith, C, MICH 1996
Jodi Halvorson, 3B, MINN 1996
INDIVIDUAL - Pitching
Earned Run Average Jennie Ritter, MICH 2006
0.00 Kristi Hanks, IOWA 2000 Strikeouts
Marissa Young, MICH 2000 38 Courtnay Foster, NU 2003
Nicole Motycka, MICH 2003 29 Jennie Ritter, MICH 2006
Jennie Ritter, MICH 2006 27 Eileen Canney, NU 2007
Lauren Delaney, NU 2008 25 Lisa Birocci, IOWA 2005
Suzie Rzegocki, PUR 2008 24 Lauren Delaney, NU 2008
Dani Goranson, MSU 2013 23 Sara Griffin, MICH 1998
Sara Moulton, MINN 2014 22 Jennie Ritter, MICH 2005
Nicole Bond, NU 2014 20 Cassandra Darrah, WIS 2013
Brooke Boetjer, IND 2014 19 Sara Moulton, MINN 2013
0.32 Sara Griffin, MICH 1998 18 Marissa Young, MICH 2000
0.34 Eileen Canney, NU 2007 Jamee Juarez, OSU 2007
0.39 Debbie Bilbao, IOWA 1997 Wins
0.44 Tanis Ambelang, PSU 2000 3 Sara Griffin, MICH 1996
0.55 Eileen Canney, NU 2006 Kelly Holmes, MICH 1997
0.58 Jamie Gillies, MICH 1998 Kristi Hanks, IOWA 2001
0.60 Sara Driesenga, MICH 2013 Marisa Hanson, PSU 2002
Lisa Birocci, IOWA 2003
Innings Pitched Lauren Delaney, NU 2008
30.1 Courtnay Foster, NU 2003 Cassandra Darrah, WIS 2013
22.0 Debbie Bilbao, IOWA 1995 2 On 22 occassions, most recently
Sara Griffin, MICH 1998 Sara Moulton, MINN 2014
211 Marisa Hanson, PSU 2002 Olivia O'Reilly, OSU 2014
21.0 Kelly Holmes, MICH 1997 Megan Betsa, MICH 2015
Cassandra Darrah, WIS 2013 Emily Lockman, NEB 2015
Shayla Starkenburg, IOWA 2015 Shayla Starkenburg, IOWA 2015
20.2 Eileen Canney, NU 2007
19.2 Lisa Birocci, IOWA 2005
19.1 Kristi Hanks, IOWA 2001
19.0 Lisa Birocci, IOWA 2003
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BIG TEN TOURNAMENT RECORDS (continued)

TEAM
(minimum 2 games played)

Batting Average Pitching Fielding
.547  Ohio State 2015 0.00  Michigan 2006 1.000 Michigan 2006
433 Maryland 2015 Northwestern 2008 Michigan 2007
412 Michigan 2015 033 | 2000 Purd 2014
393 Michigan 2005 : owa urdue
377  llinois 2014 0.34  Northwestern 2007 .987  Michigan 2005
.366  Michigan 2006 0.35  Northwestern 2006 .986  Northwestern 2008
352 Purdue 2014 0.41  Michigan 1998 .984  Minnesota 1996
351 lowa 2001 0.70  Minnesota 2013 983 Michigan 2000
.349  lllinois 2004 : .
e 0.74  Ohio State 2007 982  Michigan 1998

.346  Michigan 1996 ) - .
340  Wisconsin 2005 Minnesota 2014 Wisconsin 2014
.338  Ohio State 2007 0.75  Michigan 2000 .981  Michigan 1999
.337  Michigan 1999 0.82  Michigan 2015 Ohio State 2002
313 lowa 2008 0.88  Penn State 2000 Ohio State 2013
311 Penn State 2000 093 lowa 2003 Northwestern 2014
.308  Michigan 1997
300 Northwestern 2008 0.98 Northwestern 2005 .980 Purdue 2013
299  Minnesota 2014 1.04 lowa 2001 lowa 2015
295  Nebraska 2015 1.08 Indiana 1996 977  Northwestern 1995
-%8‘21 gorthvgsttem 3812 111 Minnesota 1998 Ilinois 2002
. enn State iohi
288  Michigan State 2008 1.7 Michigan 1999 '8;2 :°Wa ;ggg

Northwestern 2014 : owa
.284  Northwestern 1995
283  Northwestern 2005
282  lowa 2003

Michigan 2014
.275  Michigan 1995
273 Purdue 2000

NCAA TOURNAMENT APPEARANCES

Tournament Record WCWS Record

W L Pct. App. w L Pct. App. School Years Participated
101 49 673 23 13 22 371 11 Michigan 1992-93-95-96-97-98-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-
14-15
60 60 .500 23 6 1 .353 7 Nebraska* 1982-84-87-88-95-96-97-98-99-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-11-13-
14-15
32 33 492 16 5 8 .385 4 lowa 1989-91-93-95-96-97-98-00-01-02-03-04-05-06-08-09
41 33 554 15 8 10 444 5 Northwestern 1984-85-86-87-00-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-12-14-15
12 20 375 10 0 0 .000 0 Penn State* 1983-85-00-01-02-03-05-06-07-11
14 21 400 10 0 0 .000 0 Minnesota 1988-91-96-98-99-02-03-13-14-15
11 15 423 7 2 4 .333 2 Indiana 1983-85-86-94-96-06-11
11 14 440 7 0 0 .000 0 Ohio State 1990-02-04-06-07-09-10
8 8 .500 4 0 0 .000 0 Michigan State 1997-99-03-04
7 8 467 4 0 0 .000 0 lllinois 2003-04-09-10
5 11 313 5 0 0 .000 0 Wisconsin 2001-02-05-13-14
3 4 429 2 0 0 .000 0 Purdue 2008-09
5 8 .385 4 0 0 .000 0 Maryland* 1999-10-11-12
0 4 .000 2 0 0 .000 0 Rutgers* 1984-94

National Championship in bold.

* Includes appearances prior to joining the Big Ten.
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BIG TEN 10-YEAR SOFTBALL COACHES

(ranked by overall winning percentage at Big Ten institutions)

Coach (Years in Big Ten) Y W ! i p ¥ ! Ii p

Carol Hutchins, MICH (1985- ) 30
Gayle Blevins, IOWA (1988-10) and IND (1980-87) 31
Kate Drohan, NU (2002- ) 14
Linda Kalafatis, OSU (1997-12) 16
Linda Wells, MINN (1974-5,77-89) 15
Terri Sullivan, ILL (2000- ) 16
Sharon Drysdale, NU (1979-01) 23
Lisa Bernstein, MINN (1992-2010)* 19
Carol Bruggeman, PUR (1994-05) 12
Julie Standering, MINN (1999-10)* 12
Robin Petrini, PSU (1997-13) 18
Diane Stephenson, IND (1988-02) 15
Karen Gallagher, WIS (1996-05) 10
Jacquie Joseph, MSU (1994-) 22
Gloria Becksford, MSU (1980-93) 14

Bold indicates still active
* Includes records as a co-head coach from 1999-2010

1409 460 4 753
1202 568 2 .680
480 269 1 .640
538 358 0 .600
350 264 1 .570
488 369 2 .569
640 512 3 .555
597 484 3 .552
370 304 3 .549
358 302 2 .542
489 437 2 .528
402 375 4 517
271 268 2 .503
607 627 0 492
259 408 4 .389

144
186
85
166
75

BIG TEN SOFTBALL COACHING RECORDS

(records include wins and titles at current Big Ten institutions through the 2014-15 season)

MOST OVERALL WINS
Wins Coach, School
1409 Carol Hutchins, MICH
1202 Gayle Blevins, IOWA
878 Rhonda Revelle, NEB
644 Pat Wilson, RU
640 Sharon Drysdale, NU
607 Jacquie Joseph, MSU
597 Lisa Bernstein, MINN
538 Linda Kalafatis, OSU
489 Robin Petrini, PSU
488 Terri Sullivan, ILL

Bold indicates still active
*includes wins prior to joining Big Ten

MOST BIG TEN TITLES
Titles Coach, School
18 Carol Hutchins, MICH
7 Gayle Blevins, IOWA (5) and IND (2)

Sharon Drysdale, NU
Linda Wells, MINN
Kate Drohan, NU

NN B

154
252
101
161
82
143
199
224
145
138
185
195
121
195
188
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1990
Apr. 2
Apr. 9
Apr. 16
Apr. 24
May 1
May 7
May 13
1991
Apr. 9
Apr. 16
Apr. 23
Apr. 30
May 7

1992
Mar. 31

Apr. 7
Apr. 14
Apr. 21
Apr. 28
May 5
May 12
1993
Mar. 31
Apr. 6
Apr. 13
Apr. 20
Apr. 27
May 3
May 10
May 17
1994
Mar. 28
Apr. 4
Apr. 11
Apr. 18

Apr. 25

May 3
May 10

May 17

ALL-TIME BIG TEN WEEKLY AWARD WINNERS

Amy Hartsock, So., IOWA
Shauna Bowman, Jr., OSU
Christy Brown, Jr., IND
Terri McFarland, So., IOWA
Sarah Maschka, Fr., MINN
Amy Hartsock, So., IOWA
Colleen Kennedy, Sr., OSU

Christy Brown, Sr., IND
Terri McFarland, Jr., IOWA
Patti Benedict, So., MICH
Kari Blank, Jr., MINN
Andrea Nelson, Sr., MICH

TUTNMIUTMUMUTUTNUTMTUT

UTNMUTMUMUTMUTNUMUTTM

VOIMUMUMU UM UM OUmoOmom

: Jean Skarzynski, Sr., IND
: Terri McFarland, Sr., IOWA
: Alisa Raifsnider, Jr., OSU

Terri McFarland, Sr., IOWA

: Michelle Venturella, Fr., IND

Kelly Kovach, Fr., MICH

: Lezlie Weiss, Jr., MINN
: Karen Jackson, Sr., IOWA

Denie Berrios, Sr., MSU

: Terri McFarland, Sr., IOWA
: Lezlie Weiss, Jr., MINN

: Kelly Kovach, Fr., MICH

: Sue Sieler, Sr., MICH

: Michele Hawkins, So., NU

: Lesa Aruia, Fr., MICH
: Karen Jackson, Jr., IOWA
: Krinon Clark, Jr., OSU

Kelly Forbis, Sr., MICH
Kim Davis, Sr., IOWA

: Karen Jackson, Jr., IOWA

Kari Kunnen, Sr., MICH
Sarah Maschka, Sr., MINN

: Jenny Roe, Sr., IOWA
: Stacy Dickins, Sr., OSU
: Patti Benedict, Sr., MICH

Kelly Kovach, So., MICH

: Michelle Silver, So., MICH

: Michele Hawkins, Jr., NU

: Jennifer McGuinness, Sr., MINN
: Kelly Kovach, So., MICH

: Kelley Green, So., NU

: Michele Hawkins, Sr., NU

: Michelle Venturella, Jr., IND
: Karen Jackson, Sr., IOWA

: Michelle Venturella, Jr., IND

Kelly Holmes, Fr., MICH

: Genice Turley, Jr., OSU

Genice Turley, Jr., OSU

: Jennifer McGuinness, Sr., MINN

Gina Ugo, So., IND

: Leigh Bakun, Sr., PSU
: Kari Knopf, Fr., IOWA

Karen Jackson, Sr., IOWA

: Kelly Kovach, Jr., MICH

Gina Ugo, So., IND
Kelley Green, So., NU

: Michelle Venturella, Jr., IND
: Gina Ugo, So., IND

1995
Mar. 28

Apr. 4
Apr. 11
Apr. 17
Apr. 24
May 1
May 8
1996
Mar. 26
Apr. 2
Apr. 8
Apr. 15
Apr. 22
Apr. 29
May 6
1997
Mar. 24
Mar. 31
Apr. 7
Apr. 14
Apr. 21
Apr. 28
May 5
1998
Mar. 26
Mar. 30
Apr. 6
Apr. 13
Apr. 20
Apr. 27

May 4

VM UMTNMUTMUMTUTOM VM UMTNMUTMUMTUTTOM

UTNMTUTNMTMUTMUTUTUTT
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: Monica Armendarez, Fr., IND
: Gina Ugo, Jr., IND
: Jessica Lang, So., MICH

Genice Turley, Sr., OSU
Aimee Lonigro, So., IND

: Debbie Bilbao, Fr., IOWA

: Michelle Silver, Sr., MICH

: Debbie Bilbao, Fr., IOWA

: Katie Peterson, Sr., MINN

: Alison Ward, Jr., NU

: Shannon Salsburg, Fr., PSU
: Alison Ward, Jr., NU

: Chery Pearcy, Jr., MICH

: Wendy Logue, Fr., MINN

: Amber Hegland, So., MINN
: Kelly Holmes, Jr., MICH

: Amy Haug, Fr., OSU

: Jennifer Johnson, Jr., MINN
: Melissa Wielandt, Sr., IOWA

Jenn Markert, So., PUR

: Shannon Salsburg, So., PSU
: Gina Ugo, Sr., IND
: Christy Herbert, Jr., IOWA

Sara Griffin, So., MICH
Monica Armendarez, So., IND

: Jenn Markert, So., PUR
: Monica Armendarez, So., IND
: Sara Giriffin, So., MICH

: Debbie Bilbao, Jr., IOWA

: Monica Armendarez, Jr., IND
: Jenny McMahon, Sr., IOWA
: Rachel Nelson, Sr., MINN

: Jennifer Johnson, Sr., MINN
. Kristie Boland, So., PUR

: Jennifer Johnson, Sr., MINN

Jenn Blasnick, Sr., PUR
Kelly Holmes, Sr., MICH

: Kari Knopf, Sr., IOWA

Jenny Schoen, Jr., PUR

: Kelly Holmes, Sr., MICH
: Melissa Gentile, Fr., MICH
: Debbie Bilbao, Jr., IOWA

: Traci Conrad, Jr., MICH

: Jaclyn DeBoard, So., NU

: Traci Conrad, Jr., MICH

: Erica Strutz, So., MSU

. Jill Nesbitt, Jr., NU

: Jenni Beseres, Jr., NU

: Catherine Davie, Jr., MICH

Sheryl Scheve, Sr., PUR
N. Tomoguchi, Sr., OSU
Sara Giriffin, Sr., MICH

: Shannon Beeler, Jr., MINN
: Sara Giriffin, Sr., MICH

Kellyn Tate, Sr., MICH

: Steph Klaviter, Jr., MINN

1999
Mar. 23

Mar. 29
Apr. 5

Apr. 12

Apr. 19

Apr. 26

May 3

May 10

2000
Mar. 21

Mar. 27

Apr. 3

Apr. 10

Apr. 17

Apr. 24

May 1

May 8

2001

Mar. 21

Mar. 26

Apr. 3

Apr. 10

Apr. 16
Apr. 23

Apr. 30

T TMTUTMUTMUTTUTMTUTTUTTUTTTOT

: Amber Morrow, Fr., IOWA
: Marie Barda, So., MICH
Cathrine Davie, Sr., MICH
: Erica Strutz, Jr., MSU
Brooke Siebel, So., NU

: Tanis Ambelanf, So., PSU
: Traci Conrad, Sr., MICH

: Ashley Fauser, Sr., WIS

: Marie Barda, So., MICH

: Denis Szany, Sr., PUR

: Amanda Berg, Jr., WIS

: Erica Strutz, Jr., MSU

: Molly Hugan, Sr., MSU

: Steph Klaviter, Sr., MINN
: Brooke Siebel, So., NU

: Lindy Barth, So., WIS

: Becky Gray, Fr., MSU

: Stefanie Volpe, Fr., MICH
: Steph Klaviter, Sr., MINN

: Kelsey Kollen, So., MICH

: Angie Recknor, Fr., MINN

: Andrea Kirchberg, Fr., WIS
: Melinda Moulden, Fr., MICH
: Megan Humphrey, Fr., PSU
: Angie Recknor, Fr., MINN

: Jessica Bashor, Fr., IOWA

: Kristi Hanks, So., IOWA

: Stacey Phillips, Sr., MSU

: Jennifer Tripken, So., PSU
: Andrea Kirchberg, Fr., WIS
: Stefanie Volpe, So., MICH
: Marissa Young, Fr., MICH
: Brooke Siebel, Jr., NU

: Liz Dennis, So., IOWA

: Alicia Gerlach, So., IOWA
: Kristi Hanks, So., IOWA

: Andrea Kirchberg, Fr., WIS
: Stefanie Volpe, So., MICH
: Andrea Kirchberg, Fr., WIS

: Alicia Gerlach, Jr., IOWA
: Kristi Hanks, Jr, IOWA

: Sarah West, Jr., OSU

: Amanda Fortune, Fr., ILL
: Erin Norton, So., PSU

: Sarah Thomson, Fr., IOWA
: Marie Barda, Sr., MICH

: Kelsey Kollen, Jr., MICH
: Kristi Hanks, Jr., IOWA

: Katie Chain, So., OSU

: Lindsey Hamma, Fr., ILL
: Marie Barda, Sr., MICH

: Alicia Gerlach, Jr., IOWA
: Kathryn Nevard, Fr., ILL
: Andrea Roush, So., PUR
: Kristi Hanks, Jr., IOWA
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: Lauren Schwendimann, Fr., NU

: Lauren Schwendimann, Fr., NU
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ALL-TIME BIG TEN WEEKLY AWARD WINNERS (continued)
2002 2004 2006
Feb. 21 F: Gretchen Barns, Sr., NU Feb. 12 F: Sheila McCorkle, So., NU Feb. 14 F: Stacy Hibma, Sr., OSU
P: Marissa Young, Jr., MICH P: Courtnay Foster, So., NU P: Diana LaRiva, Sr., PUR
Feb. 26 F: Kristin Johnson, Jr., IOWA Feb. 19 F: Jennifer Olds, Sr., MICH Feb. 21 F: Kristen Amegin, Sr., NU
P: Becky Gray, Sr., MSU P: Jennie Ritter, So., MICH P: Rachel Turney, Sr., MSU
Mar. 6 F: Andrea Hillsey, Fr., PUR Feb. 24 F: Jessica Merchant, Jr., MICH Feb. 28 F: Tiffany Krcelich, So., PUR
F: Tammi Hayes, Sr., MINN F: DaQueta Johnson, Fr., PUR P: Missy Beseres, Sr., PSU
P: Marissa Young, Jr., MICH P: Amanda Fortune, Sr., ILL Mar. 7 F: Tammy Williams, Fr., NU
Mar. 13 F: Kristin Johnson, Jr., IOWA Mar. 2 F: Boo Gillette, Jr., WIS P: Jennie Ritter, Sr., MICH
F: Mandy Nuxoll, Fr., PSU P: Ali Arbold, So., IOWA Mar. 14 F: Jenna Hall, Sr., ILL
P: Kristi Hanks, Sr., IOWA P: Jennie Ritter, So., MICH P: Mariangee Bogado, Sr., IND
Mar. 22 F: Wendy Allen, So., OSU Mar. 9 F: Rachelle Coriddi, So., ILL Mar. 20 F: Garland Cooper, Jr., NU
P: Katie Chain, So., OSU P: Kristi DeVries, Sr., OSU P: Eileen Canney, Jr., NU
Mar. 26 F: Stacy Roth, Sr., OSU Mar. 17 F: Tiffany Haas, So., MICH Mar. 27 F: Hollee Haines, So., PSU
P: Marissa Young, Jr., MICH P: Missy Beseres, Jr., PSU P: Lorilyn Wilson, Jr., MICH
Apr. 1 F: Kelsey Kollen, Sr., MICH P: Jennie Ritter, SO., MICH Apr. 3 F: Garland Cooper, Jr., NU
P: Nicole Motycka, Fr., MICH Mar. 22 F: Megan Higginbotham, Fr., MINN P: Mariangee Bogado, Sr., IND
P: Andrea Kirchberg, Jr., WIS P: Piper Marten, Sr., MINN Apr. 10 F: Megan Schwab, Jr., OSU
Apr. 8 F: Alicia Gerlach, Sr., IOWA Mar. 29 F: Jessica Merchant, Jr., MICH P: Jennie Ritter, Sr., MICH
P: Marissa Young, Jr., MICH P: Brooke Baker, Fr., PUR Apr. 17 F: Garland Cooper, Jr., NU
Apr. 15 F: Wendy Allen, So., OSU Apr. 5 F: Jessica Beech, Sr., MSU P: Eileen Canney, Jr., NU
P: Marissa Young, Jr., MICH P: Piper Marten, Sr., MINN Apr. 24 F: Rachel Terry, Jr., IND
Apr. 22 F: Stefanie Volpe, Sr., MICH Apr. 12 F: Kristin Zacher, Jr., WIS P: Jennie Ritter, Sr., MICH
P: Piper Marten, So., MINN P: Lisa Birocci, Jr., IOWA P: Eileen Canney, Jr., NU
Apr. 29 F: Jessica Merchant, Fr., MICH Apr. 19 F: Jessica Merchant, Jr., MICH May 1 F: Brittany Vanderink, So., OSU
P: Marissa Young, Jr., MICH P: Courtnay Foster, So., NU P: Eileen Canney, Jr., NU
May 6 F: Kristin Johnson, Sr., IOWA Apr. 26 F: Kristen Amegin, So., NU May 8 F: Samantha Findlay, So., MICH
P: Andrea Kirchberg, Jr., WIS P: Eileen Canney, Fr., NU P: Courtnay Foster, Sr., NU
May 3 F: Garland Cooper, Fr., NU
2003 F: Tiffany Haas, So., MICH 2007
Feb. 11 F: Valerie Alston, Fr., MINN P: Piper Marten, Sr., MINN Feb. 13 F: Danielle Kinley, So., PSU
P: Angie Recknor, Sr., MINN May 10 F: Lindsay Hamma, Sr., ILL P: Lorilyn Wilson, Sr., MICH
Feb. 18 F: Stormy Hanson, Sr., IND P: Nicole Motycka, Sr., MICH P: Lauren Delaney, Fr., NU
F: Erin Barnharst, Sr., WIS Feb. 20 F: Kara Weigle, So., MSU
P: Jessica Beech, Jr., MSU 2005 P: Lorilyn Wilson, Sr., MICH
Feb. 25 F: Kristin Johnson, IOWA Feb. 8 F: Stephanie Churchwell, Fr., NU| Feb. 27 F: Katie Hnatyk, Jr., WIS
P: Lisa Birocci, So., IOWA P: Eileen Canney, So., NU P: Lorilyn Wilson, Sr., MICH
Mar. 3 F: Kristine Himes, Sr., OSU Feb. 15 F: Andrea Hillsey, Sr., PUR Mar. 6 F: Tammy Williams, So., NU
F: Sandy Lewis, Sr., MSU P: Diana LaRiva, Jr., PUR P: Eden Brock, Sr., WIS
P: Courtney Foster, Fr., NU Feb. 22 F: Jamee Juarez, So., OSU Mar. 13 F: Sam Marder, Fr., OSU
P: Katie Chain, Sr., OSU F: DaQueta Johnson, So., PUR P: Kim Reeder, So., OSU
Mar. 10 F: Kristine Himes, Sr., OSU P: Lorilyn Wilson, So., MICH Mar. 20 F: Angelena Mexicano, Jr., ILL
P: Marisa Hanson, Jr., PSU Mar. 1 F: Anastasia Miller, Sr., WIS F: Tammy Williams, So., NU
Mar. 17 F: Jordanne Nygren, Sr., MINN P: Coutnay Foster, Jr., NU P: Eileen Canney, Sr., NU
P: Piper Marten, Jr., MINN Mar. 8 F: Emily Nichols, Fr., IOWA Mar. 26 F: Lana Armstrong, So., ILL
Mar. 24 F: Tricia Lilley, Fr., PUR P: Lisa Birroci, Sr., IOWA F: Kara Weigle, So., MSU
P: Leighann Burke, Sr., PUR P: Jennie Ritter, Jr., MICH P: Eileen Canney, Sr., NU
Mar. 31 F: Elizabeth Peterson, Fr., MSU Mar. 14 F: Andrea Hillsey, Sr., PUR Apr. 2 F: Nicole Pauly, Fr., NU
F: Kristine Himes, Sr., OSU P: Diana LaRiva, Jr., PUR P: Brittany Weil, So., IOWA
P: Jessica Beech, Jr., MSU Mar. 21 F: Jamee Juarez, Sr., OSU Apr. 9 F: Samantha Polito, Sr., WIS
Apr. 7 F: Erin Mobley, So., NU P: Lorilyn Wilson, So., MICH P: Lauren Delaney, Fr., NU
P: Piper Marten, Jr., MINN Mar. 28 F: Jessica Merchang, Sr., MICH Apr. 17 F: Ashley Hall, Jr., PUR
Apr. 14 F: Marissa Young, Sr., MICH P: Lisa Birocci, Sr., IOWA P: Brooke Baker, Sr., PUR
P: Marissa Young, Sr., MICH P: Jennie Ritter, Jr., MICH Apr. 23 F: Rebekah Milian, Sr., MICH
Apr. 21 F: Stacy May, Fr., IOWA Apr. 4 F: Nicole Motycka, Sr., MICH F: Caitlin Mahoney, Jr., MSU
P: Lisa Birocci, So., IOWA F: Nicole Mercado, Sr., MSU P: Jamee Juarez, Sr., OSU
P: Marissa Young, Sr., MICH P: Eileen Canney, So., NU Apr. 30 F: Garland Cooper, Sr., NU
Apr. 28 F: Erin Barnharst, Sr. WIS Apr. 11 F: Stephanie Chuchwell, Fr., NU P: Lauren Delaney, Fr., NU
P: Veronica Roberts, Sr., MINN P: Lisa Birocci, Sr., IOWA P: Jamee Juarez, Sr., OSU
May 5 F: Carri Leto, Jr., NU P: Lorilyn Wilson, So., MICH May 7 F: Erin Dyer, So., NU
F: Sandy Lewis, Sr., MSU Apr. 18 F: Megan Higginbotham, So., MINN P: Jamee Juarez, Sr., OSU
P: Courtnay Foster, Fr., NU P: Jennie Ritter, Jr., MICH
Apr. 25 F: Megan Higginbotham, So., MINN
P: Diana LaRiva, Jr., PUR
May 2 F: Tiffany Haas, Jr., MICH
P

: Missy Beseres, Sr., PSU
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2008
Feb. 11

Feb. 18
Feb. 25
Mar. 3

Mar. 10

Mar. 17

Mar. 24

Mar. 31

Apr. 7

Apr. 14
MICH

Apr. 21

Apr. 28

May 5

2009
Feb. 9
Feb. 16
Feb. 23
Mar. 2

Mar. 9

Mar. 16

Mar. 23

Mar. 30
Apr. 6
Apr. 13
Apr. 20
Apr. 27
May 4

May 11

T TTMTUTTMTUVTTUTNTTUTO
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ALL-TIME BIG TEN WEEKLY AWARD WINNERS (continued)

Sam Marder, So., OSU

: Kim Reeder, Jr., OSU

: Tammy Williams, Jr., NU

: Brittany Weil, Jr., IOWA

: Samantha Findlay, Sr., MICH
: Brianna Hassett, Jr., MINN
: Gina Mondo, Jr., MSU

: Brianna Hassett, Jr., MINN
: Brittany Weil, Jr., IOWA

: Gina Mondo, Jr., MSU

: Katie Mitchell, Jr., PUR

: Sam Marder, So., OSU

: Jackie Hill, Fr., PSU

Kara Weigle, Jr., MSU

: Nikki Nemitz, So., MICH

: Ashley Esparza, Sr., PSU

: Angelena Mexicano, Sr., ILL
: Lauren Delaney, So., NU

: Michelle Batts, Fr., NU

: Jenna Alexander, So., PUR
: Jordan Taylor, Fr., MICH

: Alessandra Giampaolo, Sr.,

: Nikki Nemitz, So., MICH

: Brittany Weil, Jr., IOWA

: Nicole Pauly, So., NU

: Brittany Weil, Jr., IOWA

: Lauren Delaney, Fr., NU

: Samantha Findlay, Sr., MICH
: Lauren Delaney, Fr., NU

: Katie Brown, So., IOWA

: Nicole Pauly, So., NU

: Jordan Taylor, Fr., MICH

: Danielle Zymkowitz, So., ILL
: Nikki Nemitz, Jr., MICH

: Dana Alcocer, Sr., PUR

: Adrienne Monka, Fr., NU

: Kim Reeder, Sr., OSU

: Lana Armstrong, Sr., ILL

: Brittany Weil, Sr., IOWA

: Lindsey Hansen, So., MSU
: Kim Reeder, Sr., OSU

: Tammy Williams, Sr., NU

: Nikki Nemitz, Jr., MICH

: Suzie Rzegocki, So., PUR
: Sam Marder, Jr., OSU

: Nikki Nemitz, Jr., MICH

: Danielle Zymkowitz, So., ILL
: Kelly Dyer, Jr., NU

: Briana Hassett, Sr., MINN
: Hollie Pinchback, So., ILL
: Lauren Delaney, Jr., NU

: Nicole Pauly, Jr., NU

: Nikki Nemitz, Jr., MICH

: Angela Findlay, Jr., MICH
: Brittany Weil, Sr., IOWA

: Adrienne Monka, Fr., NU

: Kim Reeder, Sr., OSU

: Katrina Ross, Sr., ILL

: Brittany Weil, Sr., IOWA

: Alicia Herron, Fr., OSU

: Jordan Taylor, So., MICH

: Candace Curtis, Sr., PUR
: Brittany Weil, Sr., IOWA

2010
Feb. 15

Feb. 22
March 1
March 8
March 15
March 22

March 29

April 5

April 12
April 19
April 26

May 3

May 10

May 17

: Sam Marder, Sr., OSU

: Jordan Taylor, Jr., MICH

: Adrienne Monka, So., NU

: Jordan Taylor, Jr., MICH

: Kelley Wedel, So., ILL

: Lacey Middlebrooks, Fr., MINN
: Dorian Shaw, Jr., MICH

: Jordan Taylor, Jr., MICH

: Ashley Bracamonte, Jr., MSU
: Jackie Hill, Sr., PSU

: Meredith Hackett, So., ILL
: Amanda Zust, Sr., IOWA

: Liz Watkins, So., IOWA

: Emily Allard, So., NU

: Alicia Herron, So., OSU

: Lisa Akamine, So., PSU

: Dorian Shaw, Jr., MICH

: Nikki Nemitz, Sr., MICH

: Courtney Pruner, Sr., OSU
: Jordan Taylor, Jr., MICH

: Maggie Viefhaus, Sr., MICH
: Monica Perry, So., ILL

: Nicole Pauly, Sr., NU

: Jordan Taylor, Jr., MICH

: Michelle Batts, Jr., NU

: Molly Garst, So., PUR

: Suzie Rzegocki, Jr., PUR
F: Amanda Chidester, So., MICH
P: Nikki Nemitz, Sr., MICH

F: Hope Howell, Sr., ILL

P: Nikki Nemitz, Sr., MICH

(F - Field Player, P - Pitcher)

2011
Feb. 14

Feb. 21

Feb. 28

March 7

March 14

March 21

March 28

April 4

April 11

April 18

PL: Dorian Shaw, Sr., MICH
P: Jordan Taylor, Sr., MICH
F: Andie Varsho, PUR

PL: Molly Garst, Jr., PUR

P: Jordan Taylor, Sr., MICH
F: Cassee Layne, MSU

F: Melissa Rennie, OSU

PL: Emily Allard, So., NU

P: Suzie Rzegocki, Sr., PUR
F: Kim McMillan, PUR

PL: Lindsey Hansen, Sr., MSU
P: Jessica Smith, Sr., NU

F: Nicole Sappingfield, MICH
PL: Andie Varsho, Fr., PUR
P: Sara Moulton, Fr., MINN
F: Andie Varsho, PUR

F: Sara Moulton, MINN

PL: Stephanie Ochoa, Sr., IOWA
P: Jordan Taylor, Sr., MICH
F: Sara Moulton, MINN

PL: Liz Watkins, Jr., IOWA
PL: Cassidy Bell, So., PSU
P: Lisa Akamine, Jr., PSU

F: Andie Varsho, PUR

PL: Sara Olson, Sr., IND

P: Morgan Melloh, Sr., IND
P: Jessica Smith, Sr., NU

F: Amanda Nadjek, WIS

PL: Jessica Davis, So., ILL
PL: Amanda Chidester, Jr., MICH
P: Morgan Melloh, Sr., IND
F: Sara Moulton, MINN

PL: Liz Watkins, Jr., IOWA
P: Morgan Melloh, Sr., IND
F: Andie Varsho, PUR

April 25

May 2

May 9

May 16

2012
Feb. 13

Feb. 20

Feb. 27

March 5

March 12

March 19

March 26

April 2

April 9

April 16

April 23

April 30

May 7

May 14

PL: Adrienne Monka, Jr., NU
P: Chelsea Lyon, So., IOWA
F: Sara Moulton, MINN

F: Marisa Bast, NU

PL: Jennifer Krueger, Sr., WIS
P: Morgan Melloh, Sr., IND

P: Jordan Taylor, Sr., MICH

F: Lyndsay Doyle, MICH

PL: Amanda Chidester, Jr., MICH
P: Jordan Taylor, Sr., MICH

F: Nicole Sappingfield, MICH
PL: Amanda Chidester, Jr., MICH
PL: Jennifer Krueger, Sr., WIS
P: Jordan Taylor, Sr., MICH

F: Alyssa Sovereign, PSU

PL: Ashley Guile, Sr., NEB

P: Sara Moulton, So., MINN

F: Megan Blank, IOWA

F: Sara Driesenga, MICH

PL: Lindsey Rains, So., PUR
P: Haylie Wagner, Fr., MICH

F: Haylie Wagner, MICH

PL: Molly Garst, Sr., PUR

P: Sara Moulton, So., MINN

F: Madie Eckstrom, MINN

F: Olivia Duehr, NU

PL: Jenna Mychko, So., ILL

P: Haylie Wagner, Fr., MICH

F: Kaitlyn Richardson, MINN
PL: Molly Spence, Jr., WIS

P: Sara Moulton, So., MINN

F: Kaitlyn Richardson, MINN
PL: Alicia Herron, Sr., OSU

P: Ashley Hagemann, Sr., NEB
F: Stephanie Sanders, MSU
PL: Brooke Thomason, Jr., NEB
P: Haylie Wagner, Fr., MICH
P: Tatum Edwards, So., NEB
F: Lauren Sweet, MICH

PL: Evelyn Carrillo, So., OSU
P: Melanie Nichols, So., OSU
P: Lexy Moore, Fr., PUR

F: Kaitlyn Richardson, MINN
F: Lexy Moore, PUR

PL: Stephanie Peace, So., WIS
P: Ashley Hagemann, Sr., NEB
P: Cassandra Darrah, So., WIS
F: Megan Blank, IOWA

PL: Kasie Hatfield, So., PSU
P: Haylie Wagner, Fr., MICH

F: Sara Driesenga, MICH

PL: Amanda Wagner, Jr., IND
P: Kayla Massey, So., IOWA
P: Cassandra Darrah, So., WIS
F: Brianna Meyer, IND

PL: Jess Perkins, Fr., ILL

PL: Adrienne Monka, Sr., NU
P: Pepper Gay, Jr., ILL

P: Tatum Edwards, So., NEB
F: Jess Perkins, ILL

PL: Adrienne Monka, Sr., NU
P: Pepper Gay, Jr., ILL

F: Amy Letourneau, NU

PL: Brooke Thomason, Jr., NEB
P: Haylie Wagner, Fr., MICH

F: Anna Edwards, NU
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2013
Feb. 11

Feb. 18:

Feb. 25:

March 4:

March 11

March 18

March 25

April 1

April 8

April 15

April 22

April 29

May 7

2014
Feb. 10

Feb. 18

Feb. 24

March 3

March 10

March 18

March 24

March 31

ALL-TIME BIG TEN WEEKLY AWARD WINNERS (continued)

PL: Taylor Edwards, Jr., NEB
P: Cassandra Darrah, Jr., WIS
F: Sierra Romero, MICH

PL: Cassidy Bell, Sr., PSU

P: Alex DiDomenico, So., OSU
F: Emily Lockman, NEB

PL: Mary Massei, Jr., WIS

P: Sara Moulton, Jr., MINN

F: Taylor-Paige Stewart, WIS
PL: Megan Blank, So., IOWA
P: Sara Moulton, Jr., MINN

F: Sierra Romero, MICH

F: Emily Lockman, NEB

PL: Michelle Mueller, Jr., WIS
P: Meghan Mclintosh, Sr., WIS
F: Dawna Tyson, NEB

PL: Amanda Wagner, Sr., IND
P: Sara Driesenga, So., MICH
F: Cammi Prantl, OSU

PL: Sierra Romero, Fr., MICH
P: Cassandra Darrah, Jr., WIS
F: Sierra Romero, MICH

PL: Amy Letourneau, So., NU
P: Kelly Smith, Jr., MSU

F: Sierra Romero, MICH

PL: Sierra Romero, Fr., MICH
PL: Mari Majam, Jr., NU

P: Meghan Mclintosh, Sr., WIS
F: Sierra Romero, MICH

PL: Megan Blank, So., IOWA
PL: Tyler Walker, So., MINN
P: Lilly Fecho, Fr., PUR

F: Sierra Romero, MICH

PL: Amy Letourneau, So., NU
P: Shelese Arnold, So., ILL

F: Sierra Lawrence, MICH

PL: Lauren Sweet, So., MICH
P: Tatum Edwards, Jr., NEB
F: Allie Bauch, ILL

PL: Caitlin Blanchard, Sr., MICH
P: Tatum Edwards, Jr., NEB
F: Sierra Romero, MICH

PL: Andrea Filler, So., NU

P: Sara Moulton, Sr., MINN

F: Abby Ramirez, MICH

PL: Sierra Romero, So., MICH
PL: Ashley Burkhardt, Jr., PUR
P: Emily Lockman, So., NEB
F: Megan Betsa, MICH

PL: Alex Booker, Sr., ILL

P: Sara Moulton, Sr., MINN

F: Megan Betsa, MICH

PL: Tatum Edwards, Sr., NEB
P: Taylor-Paige Stewart, So., WIS
F: Chloe Miller, WIS

PL: Emily Allard, Sr., NU

P: Haylie Wagner, Jr., MICH

F: Nicole Bond, NU

PL: Taylor Hasselbach, Sr., MICH
P: Sara Moulton, Sr., MINN

F: CaraMia Tsirigos, IND

PL: Tori Chiodo, Sr., PUR

P: Haylie Wagner, Jr., MICH

F: Sara Novak, WIS

PL: Hailey Decker, So., NEB
P: Kayla Massey, Sr., IOWA

F: Sara Groenewegen, MINN
F: Katy McJunkin, PUR

April 7

April 14

April 21

April 28

May 5

2015
Feb. 9

Feb. 16

Feb. 23

March 2

March 9

March 16

March 23

March 30

April 6

April 13

April 20

April 27

May 4

PL: Lexi Knief, So., PSU

P: Sara Groenewegen, Fr., MINN
F: Sara Groenewegen, MINN
F: Marjani Knighten, NEB

PL: Michelle Mueller, Sr., WIS
P: Emily Lockman, So., NEB
F: Marjani Knighten, NEB

PL: Taylor Edwards, Sr., NEB
PL: Marisa Bast, Sr., NU

P: Kelly Smith, Sr., MSU

F: Katy McJunkin, PUR

PL: Michelle Mueller, Sr., WIS
P: Tatum Edwards, Sr., NEB
F: Sara Groenewegen, MINN
PL: Mari Majam, Sr., NU

P: Brandi Needham, Fr., ILL
F: Brandi Needham, ILL

PL: Kiki Stokes, Jr., NEB

P: Sara Groenewegen, So., MINN
F: Kristina Zalewski, MSU

F: Danielle Parlich, MINN

PL: Lauren Sweet, Sr., MICH
PL: Ashley Burkhardt, Sr., PUR
P: Megan Betsa, So., MICH

F: Maya Hughes, PUR

PL: Kelsey Susalla, Jr., MICH
PL: Erica Meyer, Sr., MINN

P: Lilly Fecho, Jr., PUR

F: Taylor White, OSU

PL: Sierra Lawrence, Jr., MICH
P: Sara Groenewegen, So., MINN
F: Tera Blanco, MICH

PL: Sierra Romero, Jr., MICH
P: Kristen Wood, Jr., NU

F: Danielle Parlich, MINN

PL: Lindsey Schmeiser, Jr., MD
P: Sara Groenewegen, So., MINN
F: Rebecca Hall, RU

PL: Olivia Duehr, Sr., NU

P: Megan Betsa, So., MICH

F: Laura Barrow, NEB

PL: Allie Bauch, Jr., ILL

P: Alyssa Landrith, Sr., RU

F: Carly Thomas, ILL

PL: Alyssa VanDerveer, Fr., PSU
P: Kristen Wood, NU

F: Alyssa VanDerveer, PSU
PL: Michelle Huber, Jr., IND
PL: Abby Ramirez, So., MICH
P: Megan Betsa, So., MICH

F: Danielle Parlich, MINN

PL: Carly Thomas, Fr., ILL

PL: Sabrina Rabin, Fr., NU

P: Megan Betsa, So., MICH

F: Carly Thomas, ILL

F: Sabrina Rabin, NU

PL: Andrea Filler, Jr., NU

P: Sara Groenewegen, So., MINN
F: McKenzie Long, MSU

PL: Anna Kirk, So., OSU

P: Sara Groenewegen, So., MINN
F: Sabrina Rabin, NU

(PL - Player, P - Pitcher, F - Freshman)
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1982-83

Lynne Beck, Shari Schaftlein, INDIANA; Linda Barnes, IOWA; Jan Boyd, Jody
Humphries, Mena Reyman, MICHIGAN; Deanne Moore, MICHIGAN STATE;
Lyn Schlichting, Barb Solberg, MINNESOTA; Sue Hebson, NORTHWESTERN;
Terri Laux, OHIO STATE.

1983-84

Pam Lee, INDIANA; Linda Barnes, IOWA; Leslie Bean, Jody Humphries,
Mena Reyman, MICHIGAN; Deanne Moore, MICHIGAN STATE; Anne
Keirstead, MINNESOTA; Sue Koopman, Karen Lemke, Paula Renzi, Cathy
Tawse, NORTHWESTERN; Terri Laux, Tarla Leipply, OHIO STATE.

1984-85

Pam Lee, Karlenn Moore, Amy Unterbrink, INDIANA; Marty Pump, IOWA,;
Mary Bitkowski, Mena Reyman, MICHIGAN; Becky Aimesbury, MICHIGAN
STATE; Anne Keirstead, MINNESOTA; Lisa Ishikawa, Sue Koopman, Karen
Lemke, NORTHWESTERN.

1985-86

Pam Lee, Karleen Moore, Amy Unterbrink, INDIANA; Carol Bruggeman,
Tracy Langhurst, IOWA; Becky Aimesbury, Sheila Ovenhouse, MICHIGAN
STATE; Kathy Casull, Judy Oliverius, Jackie Savis, MINNESOTA; Lynna
Hallick, Kerry Muehlenbeck, Suzi Spotleson, NORTHWESTERN.

1986-87

Karlenn Moore, Julie Smith, INDIANA; Carol Bruggeman, Tracy Langhurst,
Jeannette Painovich, IOWA; Shela Ovenhouse, MICHIGAN STATE; Kathy
Casull, Jackie Savis, MINNESOTA; Lynna Hallick, Kerry Muehlenbeck, Suzi
Spotleson, NORTHWESTERN; Shelley Eger, Karen Hyland, Colleen
Kennedy, Karen Krautz, Kim Vargecko, OHIO STATE.

1987-88

Pam Craig, Marjie Ledgerwood, Kim McKeon, Roxie Rafik, INDIANA; Amy
Drake, Kristen Rhoades, Lynda Schlueter, IOWA; Maryann Daviera,
MICHIGAN; Michelle Bryant, Shelila Ovenhouse, MICHIGAN STATE; Kathy
Casull, Sally Dighton, Trish Johnson, Jackie Savis, MINNESOTA; Kris
Cieslak, Kerry Muehlenbeck, Kelly Oberle, Chnazo Opia, Suzi Spotleson,
NORTHWESTERN; Tami Galvin, Karen Krautz, Tracey Matheney, Chris
Molnar, OHIO STATE.

1988-89

Heather Darrow, Marjie Ledgerwood, Roxie Rafik, INDIANA; Tami Chown,
Amy Johnson, Terri McFarland, Kristen Rhoades, IOWA; Jenny Allard, Kelly
O’Conner, MICHIGAN; Michelle Bryant, Teresa Glynn, Sheila Ovenhouse,
MICHIGAN STATE; Kathy Casull, Sally Dighton, Diane Field, Jenny Lindstrom,
MINNESOTA; Kim Metcalf, Chinazo Opia, Sue Phillips, Amy Redmer,
Shannon Walsh, NORTHWESTERN; Edie Bargar, Shauna Bowman, Lori
Capozza,Tracie Matheney, Donna Rupolo, Carolyn Urse, OHIO STATE.

1989-90

Heather Darrow, Marjie Ledgerwood, INDIANA; Tami Chown, Amy Johnson,
Terri McFarland, Kristen Rhoades, IOWA; Jenny Allard, Kelly O'Connor,
MICHIGAN; Michelle Bryant, MICHIGAN STATE; Diane Field, Jenny
Lindstrom, MINNESOTA; Shannon Walsh, Kim Metcalf, Chinazo Opia, Sue
Phillips, Amy Redmer, NORTHWESTERN; Shauna Bowman, Tracie
Matheney, Donna Rupolo, Carolyn Urse, OHIO STATE.

1990-91

Heather Darrow, INDIANA; Shelly Fowler, Amy Johnson, Terri McFarland,
IOWA; Shelley Bawol, Maria Heck, Heather Lyke, MICHIGAN; Shelly Wynn,
MICHIGAN STATE; Diane Field, Kelly Norman, Kerby Norman, Lisa Sojka,
Anne Weisbecker, Tabbetha Woody, MINNESOTA; Wendy Crookes, Shannon
Walsh, NORTHWESTERN; Shauna Bowman, Chris Brooks, Belinda Cernava,
Donna Rupolo, Carolyn Urse, Sherri Winland, OHIO STATE.

1991-92

Heather Darrow, Karen Kron, Kara Manley, Candace Nishina, INDIANA; Terri
McFarland, Dani Harringa, IOWA; Shelley Bawol, Kelly Forbis, Heather Lyke,
MICHIGAN; Julie Hall, Shelly Wynn, MICHIGAN STATE; Mariann Dukart,
Lezlie Weiss, MINNESOTA; Kathleen Green, Shannon Norton, Amy Van
Appledorn, NORTHWESTERN; Chris Brooks, Belinda Cernava, Jennifer
Fredrickson, Marla Pickard, Sherri Winland, OHIO STATE; Marie Hawkins,
Deb Wyttenbach, Amy Tortorella, Dawn Hoover, Leigh Bakun, Denise
Oswald, PENN STATE.

1992-93

Karen Kron, Jenney Mitchell, Candace Nishina, Michelle Venturella, INDIANA;
Dawn DeVore, Amy Kloeckl, IOWA; Kelly Forbis, Kelly Kovach, MICHIGAN;
Alina Baron, Julie Hall, Janelle Howe, Deb Lobato, Kim Reichard, Shelly
Wynn, MICHIGAN STATE; Mischel Doerr, Mariann Dukart, Sarah Maschka,
Lezlie Weiss, Melissa Wold, MINNESOTA; Angie Allessandrini, Susan
Hofbauer, Shannon Norton, Amy VanAppledorn, NORTHWESTERN; Bettina
Aguilar, Aimee Bickel, Christine Brooks, Belinda Cernava, Jennifer
Fredrickson, Marla Pickard, OHIO STATE; Leigh Bakun, Marie Hawkins,
Denise Oswald, PENN STATE.

1993-94

Janelle Campbell, Karen Kron, Misten Mager, Kara Manley, Jenny Mitchell,
Candace Nishina, Angie Rapp, Michelle Venturalla, INDIANA; Meg Appleget,
Dawn DeVore, Stacee Harrison, Katy Morgan, Tasha Reents, Melissa
Wielandt, Melissa Young, IOWA; Kathleen Berrigan, Kelly Kovach, Dana
Lakritz, Erin Martino, Renee Swincicki, MICHIGAN; Alina Baron, Maria
Caruso, Janelle Howe, Deborah Lobato, Patti Raduenz, Kim Reichard, Erin
Zimmerman, MICHIGAN STATE; Mariann Dukart, MINNESOTA; Angie
Alessandrini, Susan Hofbauer, Amy VanAppledorn, NORTHWESTERN; CeCe
Anthony, Jodi Bixler, Jen Fredrickson, Marla Pickard, OHIO STATE; Leigh
Bakun, Gypsy Gooding, Elizabeth Reeves, Valerie Serpico, Rebecca Wisnoff,
PENN STATE; Shellie Antey, Yvette Pinter, PURDUE.

1994-95

Janelle Campbell, Misten Mager, Jenny Mitchell, Gina Ugo, Michelle Venturella,
INDIANA; Meg Appleget, Dawn DeVore, Stacee Harrison, Jennifer McMahon,
Katy Morgan, Tasha Reents, Melissa Young, IOWA; Lesa Arvia, Kelly Holmes,
Kelly Kovach, Dana LaKritz, Erin Martino, Michelle Silver, MICHIGAN; Alina
Baron, Marie Caruso, Janelle Howe, Patti Raduenz, Kim Reichard, Erin
Zimmerman, MICHIGAN STATE; Jennifer Bauer, Jennifer Lopez, Rachel
Nelson, Jennifer Fox, Shannon Hemmesch, MINNESOTA; Angela Alessandrini,
Katie Ballman, Shawna Godzik, Sue Harrelson, Sue Hofbauer, Peggy Mandel,
Jena Sansone, NORTHWESTERN; Tara Alexander, Aimee Bickel, Jodi Bixler,
Wendy Dietrich, Nicole Paloney, Genice Turley, Melissa Williamson, OHIO
STATE; Catherine Boyd, Jill Cowen, Gypsy Gooding, Misty Hackett, Heidi
Hanna, Tami Knopp, Marisa Marucci, Jennifer Miller, Kelly Sax, Valerie Serpico,
Julie Sopko, Rebecca Wisnoff, PENN STATE; Jennifer Blasnick, Susan Denny,
Jody Meister, Cheri Teranishi, PURDUE.

1995-96

Sarah Haynes, Misten Mager, Gina Ugo, Katrina Valencia, INDIANA; Leticia
Castellon, Erin McGee, Jenny McMahon, Tasha Reents, Lea Twigg, IOWA,;
Kathryn Gleason, Kelly Holmes, Erin Martino, MICHIGAN; Maria Caruso,
Danielle Manzardo, Stefanie Noffsinger, Patti Raduenz, MICHIGAN STATE;
Jenny Bauer, Jennifer Fox, Jennifer Lopez, Rachel Nelson, Renee Sbrocco,
MINNESOTA; Katie Ballman, Peggy Mandel, Erin Robson, NORTHWESTERN;
Jodi Bixler, Candace Kollen, Nicole Paloney, Natalie Tomoguchi, Melissa
Williamson, OHIO STATE; Jill Cowen, Misty Hackett, Heidi Hanna, Jennifer
Hippo, Randi Larson, Marisa Marucci, Jennifer Mclintyre, Jennifer Miller,
Shannon Salsburg, Kelly Sax, Anjela Schwab, Valerie Serpico, PENN STATE;
Jennifer Blasnick, Kim Dennis, Jaime Martino, Jody Meister, Jenny Schoen,
Shannon Whitmore, PURDUE; Carin Bouchard, Lisa LaPierriere, Rachel
Quinn, WISCONSIN.

1996-97

Trina Valencia, INDIANA; Erin McGee, Jennifer McMahon, Lea Twigg, IOWA;
Traci Conrad, Kelly Holmes, Tammy Mika, MICHIGAN; Carrie Carpenter, Jill
Danak, Jacqueline Hall, Molly Hugan, Danielle Manzardo, Stacey Smith,
Tiffany Yager, MICHIGAN STATE; Jennifer Bauer, Shannon Beeler, Jennifer
Fox, Amber Hegland, Steph Klaviter, Steph Midthun, Renee Sbrocco, Lara
Severson, MINNESOTA; Katie Ballman, Jenni Beseres, Laurie Gillis, Jill
Nesbitt, Lindsey Prezell, Erin Robson, NORTHWESTERN; Jaime Chenevey,
Sharon Fodor, Candace Kollen, Natalie Kratzer, Nicole Paloney, Meaghan
Robinson, Kelli Tom, Natalie Tomoguchi, Mellissa Williamson, OHIO STATE;
Misty Hackett, Jennifer Hippo, Randi Larson, Marisa Marucci, Jennifer
Mclintyre, Karolyn Peterson, Shannon Salsburg, PENN STATE; Kristin Billen,
Jennifer Blasnick, Kristie Boland, Susan Denny, Jaime Martino, Jody Meister,
Jenny Schoen, Mandy Smart, PURDUE; Amanda Berg, Carin Bouchard,
Rebecca Gilgen, WISCONSIN.
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1997-98

Trisha Boyd, Staci Meek, Katrina Valencia, INDIANA; Erin McGee, Tammy
Utley, IOWA; Traci Conrad, Sara Giriffin, Stacey Judd, Pam Kosanke,
Karmen Lappo, Tammy Mika, MICHIGAN; Jennifer Andrew, Carrie Carpenter,
Lisa Doorn, Carrie Fry, Jacqueline Hall, Margaret Hollis, Danielle Manzardo,
Erica Strutz, Tiffany Yager, MICHIGAN STATE; Shannon Beeler, Michelle
Bennett, Amber Hegland, Steph Klaviter, Steph Midthun, Lara Severson,
MINNESOTA,; JenniBeseres, TamiJones, Lindsey Prezel, NORTHWESTERN;
Julie Bauman, Jaime Chenevey, Candace Kollen, Natalie Kratzer, Meaghan
Robinson, Kelli Tom, Natalie Tomaguchi, Renae Weigel, OHIO STATE;
Shannon Angel, Karen Gulini, Jennifer Hippo, Jaclyn Kalp, Randi Larson,
Jennifer Mclintyre, Katie Morrison, Karolyn Peterson, Terra Pracht, Shannon
Salsburg, Anjela Schwab, Leah Toth, PENN STATE; Kristin Billen, Kristie
Boland, Jacki Crawford, Jaime Martino, Shahara Nixon, Jenny Schoen,
Mandy Smart, PURDUE; Carin Bouchard, Rebecca Gilgen, Jen Girard,
Jocelyn Lepinski, WISCONSIN.

1998-99

Trish Boyd, Erica Del Toro, Shana Gudgel, Staci Meek, INDIANA; Katherine
Jendrzejewski, Megan Petersen, Lisa Rasche, Melissa Stuber, Tammy Utley,
IOWA,; Traci Conrad, Pam Kosanke, Karem Lappo, Tammy Mika, Courtney
Murdock, MICHIGAN; Carrie Carpenter, Shealee Dunavan, Carrie Fry,
Margaret Hollis, Molly Hugan, Erica Strutz, Tiffany Yager, MICHIGAN STATE;
Shannon Beeler, Michelle Bennett, Rayny Camacho, Amy Hafemeyer, Morgan
Holden, Steph Klaviter, Steph Midthun, Lara Severson, MINNESOTA; Stacey
Austin, Jennifer Beseres, Tamara Jones, Lindsey Prezell, NORTHWESTERN;
Jaime Chenevey, Natalie Kratzer, Kristi Martin, Cheryl Palaroan, Meaghan
Robinson, Kelli Tom, Renae Weigel, OHIO STATE; Karen Gulini, Jaclyn Kalp,
Colleen Kersey, Adrienne Manzo, Kelly McCann, Allison Medellin, Terra Pracht,
Keri Raffield, Leah Toth, PENN STATE; Kristen Billen, Danica Maher, Mandy
Smart, Lynne Tortorelli, PURDUE; Amanda Berg, Jen Girard, Jen Girill, Jocelyn
Lepinski, WISCONSIN.

1999-00

Trisha Boyd, Alison Cooke, Staci Meek, Melissa Narewski, Sheri Savko,
INDIANA; Megan Atkins, Kathryn Jendrzejeski, Amber Morrow, Lisa Rasche,
Melissa Stuber, Kelly Zeilstra, IOWA; Kate Eiland, Pam Kosanke, Karmen
Lappo, Courtney Murdock, Rebecca Tune, MICHIGAN; Carrie Fry, Andrea
Goldsworthy, Becky Gray, Margaret Hollis, Niki Stemberger, Erica Strutz,
MICHIGAN STATE; Michelle Bennett, Amy Hafemeyer, Morgan Holden,
Christine Lindberg, Jordanne Nygren, Katie Orth, Meghan Smith,
MINNESOTA; Stacey Austin, Gretchen Barnes, Katie Gross, Rane
Gunderson, Tami Jones, Jenn Shull, NORTHWESTERN; Jennifer Elwell,
Christine Fowler, Kristi Martin, Stacy Roth, Sarah West, OHIO STATE; Gina
Bianchini, Karen Gulini, Jaclyn Kalp, Colleen Kersey, Adrienne Manzo, Kelly
McCann, Allison Medellin, Terra Pracht, Keri Raffield, Leah Toth, Jennifer
Tripken, PENN STATE; Nicole Crouse, Crystal Inman, Danica Maher, Danika
Nice, Shahara Nixon, Lynne Tortorelli, PURDUE; Amanda Berg, Jennifer
Girard, Jade Gosse, Jennifer Grill, Kerry Hagen, Sarah Mayer, WISCONSIN.

2000-01

Monique Bullock, Alison Cooke, Kathryn Joy, Lisa Mattke, Brooke Monroe,
Melissa Narewski, Jennifer Smith, Heather Suca, INDIANA; Megan Atkins,
Brooke Cross, Elizabeth Dennis, Alicia Gerlach, Katy Jendrzejewski, Kristin
Johnson, Lori Leon, Amber Morrow, Lisa Rasche, Melissa Stuber, IOWA;
Elizabeth Elsner, Courtney Murdock, Rebecca Tune, MICHIGAN; Becky
Gray, Lacy Hauxhurst, Sandy Lewis, Margaret Schick, Niki Stemberger,
MICHIGAN STATE; Allie Fisk, Amy Hafemeyer, Morgan Holden, Christine
Lindberg, Shelly Nichols, Angie Recknor, Meaghan Smith, MINNESOTA;
Stacey Austin, Gretchen Barnes, Brie Brown, Katie Gross, Rane Gunderson,
Alyson Schulz, Lauren Schwendimann, Jessie Wellnitz, NORTHWESTERN;
Katie Chain, Jennifer Elwell, Chrissy Fowler, Elizabeth Kacsanek, Jennifer
Link, Stacy Roth, Sarah West, OHIO STATE; Karen Gulini, Megan Humphrey,
Colleen Kersey, Adrienne Manzo, Kelly McCann, Allison Medellin, Erin
Norton, Keri Raffield, Susan Shuplock, Jennifer Tripkin, Kathryn Ziegler,
PENN STATE; Leighann Burke, Nicole Crouse, Danika Nice, Jill Paxson,
Lynne Tortorelli, PURDUE; Jen Grill, Kerry Hagen, Sarah Mayer, Teresa
Mendez, WISCONSIN.*

2001-02

Sarah Baumgartner, Amanda Fortune, Lauren Gronski, Erin Jones, Janna
Sartini, Lindsey Tanner, ILLINOIS; Monique Bullock, Alison Cooke, Kathryn
Joy, Brooke Monroe, Katherine Ray, Abby Stark, Heather Suca, Valerie
White, INDIANA; Laura Chipman, Liz Dennis, Alicia Gerlach, Kristin
Johnson, Lori Leon, Amber Morrow, Sarah Thomson, IOWA; Courtney
Betley, Elizabeth Elsner, Lisa Mack, Meghan Ritter, MICHIGAN; Jessica
Beech, Natalie Furrow, Robyn Golden, Becky Gray, Lacy Hauxhurst, Sandy
Lewis, Margaret Schick, MICHIGAN STATE; Allie Fisk, Christine Lindberg,
Angie Recknor, Anne Thul, MINNESOTA; Gretchen Barnes, Brie Brown,
Jennifer Glonke, Katherine Gross, Rane Gunderson, Carrilyn Leto, Cindy
Muran, Brett Nakabayashi, Lauren Schwendimann, Jessie Wellnitz,
NORTHWESTERN; Wendy Allen, Katie Chain, Kristi Devries, Amy Ellis,
Jennifer Elwell, Christine Fowler, Kristine Himes, Elizabeth Kacsanek,
Jennifer Link, Breana Pozzi, Stacy Roth, Sarah West, OHIO STATE; Gina
Bianchini, Jaclyn Dabrowski, Megan Humphrey, Erin Norton, Barbara Pierce,
Jennifer Tripken, Kathryn Ziegler, PENN STATE; Leighann Burke, Nicole
Crouse, Jessica Jones, Angela Knight, Laura Martin, PURDUE; Kerry Hagen,
WISCONSIN.

2002-03

Julie Balicki, Sarah Baumgartner, Amanda Fortune, Lauren Gronski, Lindsey
Hamma, Erin Jones, Abby Lovejoy, Erin Montgomery, Janna Sartini,
ILLINOIS; Katie Joy, Abby Stark, Heather Stillians, Heather Suca, Valerie
White, Katie Witham, INDIANA; Katie Boney, Laura Chipman, Elisha Huse,
Kristin Johnson, Sarah Thomson, IOWA; Courtney Betley, Elizabeth Elsner,
Lisa Mack, Meghan Ritter, MICHIGAN; Jessica Beech, Stephanie Christner,
Carrie Cousino, Natalie Furrow, Lacy Hauxhurst, Sandy Lewis, Margaret
Schick, MICHIGAN STATE; Allison Fisk, Lyn Peyer, Angela Recknor, Andrea
Smith, Erin Wallace, Christina Zimmerman, MINNESOTA,; Brie Brown, Jenny
Glonke, J.C. Kira, Carri Leto, Erin Mobley, Cindy Muran, Brett Nakabayashi,
Alyson Schulz, Lauren Schwendimann, Jessie Wellnitz, NORTHWESTERN;
Katie Chain, Kristi DeVries, Amy Ellis, Karisa Evans, Elizabeth Kacsanek,
Jennifer Link, Breana Pozzi, Meghan Rowlands, OHIO STATE; Gina
Bianchini, Kaitlyn Gentile, Megan Humphrey, Leigh Murray, Scarlett Neal,
Erin Norton, Barbara Pierce, Tina Skelly, Stephanie Viola, PENN STATE;
Katie Absher, Leighann Burke, Andrea Hillsey, Jesse Jones, Angela Knight,
Shelli Messer, PURDUE; Katie Layne, Aimee Lussier, Natalie Phillips,
Melissa Trainor, WISCONSIN.

2003-04

Julie Balicki, Sarah Baumgartner, LeeAnn Butcher, Amanda Fortune, Lauren
Gronski, Lindsey Hamma, Erin Jones, Erin Montgomery, Elene Planinsek,
Janna Sartini, Laura Zobrist, ILLINOIS; Abby Page, Abby Stark, Heather
Stillians, Val White, Katie Witham, Troy Yamaguchi, INDIANA; Lisa Birocci,
Laura Chipman, Amanda Hentges, Elisha Huse, Stacy May, Sarah Thomson,
IOWA; Courtney Betley, Meghan Doe, Jessica Merchant, Amy Prichard,
Meghan Ritter, Michelle Teschler, MICHIGAN; Jessica Beech, Natalie
Furrow, Janette Hurtado, MICHIGAN STATE; Valerie Alston, Lindsey
Erickson, Melissa Murnane, Lyn Peyer, Andrea Smith, Christina Zimmerman,
MINNESOTA; Kristen Amegin, Jamie Dotson, Courtnay Foster, J.C. Kira,
Carri Leto, Sheila McCorkle, Erin Mobley, NORTHWESTERN; Chelsea
Baker, Kristi DeVries, Karisa Evans, Natalie Hales, Jennifer Johnson, Nicole
Lancaster, Breana Pozzi, Meghan Rowlands, Andrea Tribuzi, OHIO STATE;
Kaitlyn Gentile, Kelly McManus, Leigh Murray, Scarlett Neal, Barbara Pierce,
Rebecca Rogers, Katherine Stauffer, Stephanie Viola, PENN STATE; Katie
Absher, Lauren Devich, Andrea Hillsey, Angela Knight, Diana LaRiva, Tricia
Lilley, Shelli Messer, Becky Stone, PURDUE; Emily Friedman, Katie Layne,
Natalie Phillips, Kaitlin Reiss, Melissa Trainor, WISCONSIN.

2015-16 BIG TEN RECORDS BOOK



SOFTBALL

360

ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN (continued)

2004-05

Julie Balicki, LeeAnn Butcher, Molly Lawhead, Kisten Martin, Mary Miller,
Elene Planinsek, Laura Zobrist, ILLINOIS; Ashley Griffiths, Abby Page, Kim
Richards, Megan Roark, Christy Wahl, Katie Witham, Tory Yamaguchi,
INDIANA; Samantha Baugh, Lisa Birocci, Mindy Heidgerken, Stacy May,
Abby Ruff, Jenna Spratt, IOWA; Lauren Holland, Grace Leutele, Becky Marx,
Jessica Merchant, Rebekah Milian, Michelle Teschler, MICHIGAN; Dayna
Feenstra,Janette Hurtado, Victoria Morache, MICHIGAN STATE; Valerie
Alston, Lindsey Erickson, Megan Higginbotham, Katie Meyer, Lyn Peyer,
Mandy Valadez, Christina Zimmerman, MINNESOTA; Kristen Amegin,
Garland Cooper, Ashley Crane, Jamie Dotson, Courtnay Foster, Sheila
McCorkle, Erin Mobley, Lauren Olson, NORTHWESTERN; Chelsea Baker,
Ashley Cutcliff, Christina Douglas, Karisa Evans, Natalie Hales, Jennifer
Johnson, Nicole Lancaster, Meghan Rowlands, Andrea Tribuzi, OHIO STATE;
Kelsey Francisco, Kari Lucas, Kelly McManus, Leigh Murray, Katherine
Stauffer, Stephanie Viola, PENN STATE; Katie Absher, Lauren Devich, Jamie
Dum, Andrea Hillsey, Diana LaRiva, Tricia Lilley, Shelli Messer, Erika
Peterson, Becky Stone, Catherine Zaworski, PURDUE; Katie Layne, Natalie
Phillips, Samantha Polito, Kaitlin Reiss, Meghann Reiss, Nicole Simmons,
Melissa Trainor, WISCONSIN.

2005-06

Sarah Bryers, Claire DeVreese, Shanna Diller, Katie Gaitros, Molly Lawhead,
Kisten Martin, Angelena Mexicano, Laura Zobrist, ILLINOIS; Kari Bettenbrock,
Julie Hamilton, Jennilee Huddleston, Anna Olson, Abby Page, Kim Richards,
Megan Roark, Christy Wahl, INDIANA; Stephanie Ackerson, Sami Baugh,
Mindy Heidgerken, Stacy May, Jenna Spratt, IOWA; Alessandra Giampaolo,
Grace Leutele, Becky Marx, Rebekah Milian, Stephanie Winter, MICHIGAN;
Dayna Feenstra, Jessica LeFevre, Caitlin Mahoney, Jackie Noble, Rachel
Turney, MICHIGAN STATE; Valerie Alston, Kathryn Dalen, Lindsey Erickson,
Katherine Meyer, Colleen Powers, Tawnie Safgren, MINNESOTA; Kristen
Amegin, Garland Cooper, Ashley Crane, Jamie Dotson, Courtnay Foster,
Sheila McCorkle, Kristen Salamon, NORTHWESTERN; Chelsea Baker,
Lauren Daykin, Christina Douglas, Nicole Lancaster, OHIO STATE; Jennifer
Acunto, Rebecca Bautista, Kelsey Francisco, Hollee Haines, Holly Jackson,
Kari Lucas, Leigh Murray, Jennifer Reynolds, Katherine Stauffer, PENN
STATE; Lauren Devich, Diana LaRiva, Tricia Lilley, Erika Peterson,
Rebecca Stone, Catherine Zaworski, PURDUE; Samantha Polito, Kaitlin
Reiss, WISCONSIN.

2006-07

Sarah Bryers, Brooke Buzard, Claire DeVreese, Shanna Diller, Katie Gaitros,
Molly Lawhead, Sydney Lisy, Kisten Martin, ILLINOIS; Kari Bettenbrock,
Janetta Deaven, Julie DiNallo, Julia Hamilton, Jennilee Huddleston, Anna
Olson, Sarah Padove, Kim Richards, Christy Wahl, Tory Yamaguchi,
INDIANA: Stephanie Ackerson, Samantha Baugh, Summer Downs, Mindy
Heidgerken, Colleen McGlaughlin, Erin Riemersma, IOWA; Teddi Ewing,
Alessandra Giampaolo, Rachael Herrmann, Rebekah Milian, Lorilyn Wilson,
Stephanie Winter, Tiffany Worthy, MICHIGAN; Dayna Feenstra, Jessica
LeFevre, Caitlin Mahoney, Jackie Noble, Rachel Turney, MICHIGAN STATE;
Colleen Conway, Kathryn Dalen, Briana Hassett, Katherine Meyer, Colleen
Powers, Shannon Stemper, MINNESOTA; Garland Cooper, Kristen Salamon,
Ann Schraufnagel, NORTHWESTERN; Lauren Daykin, Christina Douglas,
Kim Reeder, Michelle Reynolds-Parra, Megan Schwab, OHIO STATE;
Jennifer Acunto, Rebecca Bautista, Kelsey Francisco, Hollee Haines,
Samantha Hovanec, Danielle Kinley,Kari Lucas, Shana Madura, Jennifer
Reynolds, Kayce Zielinski, PENN STATE; Candace Curtis, Katrina
Mitchell,Erika Peterson, Catherine Zaworski, PURDUE; Theresa Boruta,
Eden Brock, Joey Daniels, Samantha Polito, Valyncia Raphael,
WISCONSIN.

2007-08

Bailey Behrens, Sarah Bryers, Brooke Buzard, Christine Christopoulos,
Shanna Diller, Katie Gaitros, Hope Howell, Amy Starinieri, ILLINOIS; Kari
Bettenbrock, Emily Crohn, Julie DiNallo, Julia Hamilton, Jennilee Huddleston,
Kristin King, Anna Olson, Sarah Padove, Monica Wright, INDIANA; Lindsey
Digmann, Summer Downs, Colleen McGlaughlin, Erin Riemersma, IOWA;
Teddi Ewing, Angela Findlay, Alessandra Giampaolo, Rachael Herrmann,
Kristin Larsen, Roya St. Clair, Michelle Weatherdon, MICHIGAN; Jessica
LeFevre, Caitlin Mahoney, Gina Mondo, Lesley Noel, MICHIGAN STATE;
Colleen Conway, Kate Cowger, Katie Dalen, Sila Fernandez, Briana Hassett,
Lauren Pockl, Colleen Powers, Shannon Stemper, Casey Wheeler,
MINNESOTA; Aly Euler, Ashley Lafever, Nicole Pauly, Jessica Rigas,
NORTHWESTERN; Cortney Cannon, Whitney Cooper, Victoria Haddad,
Samantha Marder, Kimberly Reeder, OHIO STATE; Jennifer Acunto, Rebecca
Bautista, Christana Crivellaro, Ashley Griffith, Hollee Haines, Samantha
Hovanec, Danielle Kinley, Jennifer Reynolds, Kimberly Wong, Kayce Zielinski,
PENN STATE; Jenna Alexander, Elizabeth Allum, Candace Curtis, Sarah
Killer, Katrina Mitchell, Alicia Spack, Kaitlin Stratten, PURDUE; Theresa
Boruta, Joey Daniels, WISCONSIN.

2008-09

Bailey Behrens, Brooke Buzard, Christine Christopoulos, Ashley Conrad,
Audrey Gallien, Hope Howell, Hollie Pinchback, Danielle Zymkowitz,
ILLINOIS; Brittany Devitt, Julie DiNallo, Kristin King, Sara Olson, INDIANA;
Katherine Brown, Lindsey Digmann, Colleen McGlaughlin, Erin Riemersma,
IOWA; Teddi Ewing, Angela Findlay, Megan Gregory, Nicole Guska, Kristin
Larsen, Dorian Shaw, Roya St. Clair, MICHIGAN; Karen Fox, MICHIGAN
STATE; Colleen Conway, Katie Dalen, Briana Hassett, Mallory Mitchell,
Alison Murphy, Natalie Neal, Lauren Pockl, Shannon Stemper, Christine
Watts, Bethany Wolvington, MINNESOTA; Kelly Dyer, Aly Euler, Emily Haug,
Ashley Lafever, Nicole Pauly, Kelly Quinn, Jessica Rigas, Robin Thompson,
NORTHWESTERN; Lindsay Bodeker, Cortney Cannon, Whitney Cooper,
Victoria Haddad, Dee Dee Hillman, Samantha Marder, Karisa Medrano, Kim
Reeder, Rebecca Schultz, OHIO STATE; Christana Crivellaro, Ashley
Griffith, Jaclyn Hill, Samantha Hovanec, Danielle Kinley, Mary Ostman,
Carnie Smith, Kimberly Wong, Kayce Zielinski, PENN STATE: Jenna
Alexander, Liz Allum, Candace Curtis, Liane Horiuchi, Shelby Krammer, Kelly
Miller, Katie Mitchell, Alicia Spack, Kaity Stratten, PURDUE; Theresa Boruta,
Ashley Hanewich, Kristyn Hansen, Jennifer Krueger, Letty Olivarez, Valyncia
Raphael, Leah Vanevenhoven, WISCONSIN.

2009-10

Bailey Behrens, Ashley Conrad, Audrey Gallien, Meredith Hackett, Hope
Howell, Katie Lutes, Hollie Pinchback, Kelley Wedel, Danielle Zymkowitz,
ILLINOIS; Samantha Berenter, Kristin King, Bridget Langan, Heather Nelson,
Sara Olson, Kelsey Stander, Monica Wright, INDIANA; Katie Brown, Jenny
Schuelke, Liz Watkins, IOWA; Angela Findlay, Nicole Guska, Kristin Larsen,
Nikki Nemitz, MICHIGAN; Karen Fox, Ali Grant, Lori Padilla, Rebecca
Rogers, Brett Williams, MICHIGAN STATE; Whitney Erickson, Sammie
Howard, Alissa Koch, Mallory Mitchell, Natalie Neal, Dannie Skrove, Tina
Watts, MINNESOTA, Kelly Dyer, Aly Euler, Emily Haug, Megan Lilley, Nicole
Pauly, Kelly Quinn, Robin Thompson, NORTHWESTERN; Lindsay Bodeker,
Whitney Cooper, Alicia Herron, Dee Dee Hillman, Leah Ledford, Sam Marder,
Karisa Medrano, Rebecca Schultz, Katie Simonton, OHIO STATE; Elisabeth
Akamine, Danee Collett, Desiree Giordano, Ashley Griffith, Jaclyn Hill,
Morgan Long, Ellen McNair, Mary Ostman, Ashley Todd, Kimberly Wong,
PENN STATE; Jenna Alexander, Elizabeth Allum, Molly Garst, Katie Hackney,
Liane Horiuchi, Shelby Krammer, PURDUE; Ashley Hanewich, Kristyn
Hansen, Jennifer Krueger, Letty Olivarez, WISCONSIN.

2010-11

Erin Bradarich, Ashley Conrad, Stephanie Cuevas, Jessica Davis, Audrey
Gallien, Pepper Gay, Meredith Hackett, Hollie Pinchback, Laura Tarnawa,
Kelley Wedel, Danielle Zymkowitz, ILLINOIS; Samantha Berenter, Kelsey
Brannon, Jessica Dobson, Cassie Gogreve, Heather Nelson, Sara Olson,
Breanna Saucedo, Kelsey Stander, Amanda Wagner, Ashley Warrum,
INDIANA; Ashley Akers, Johnnie Dowling, Jenny Schuelke, Sam Valentine,
Liz Watkins, IOWA; Bree Evans, Nicole Guska, Stephanie Kirkpatrick, Dorian
Shaw, Stephanie Speierman, MICHIGAN; Karen Fox, Ali Grant, Kylene
Hopkins, Jayme O'Bryant, Lori Padilla, Rebecca Rogers, Brett Williams,
Shelby Wise, MICHIGAN STATE; Becca Barber, Kelsey Klucas, Alissa Koch,
Mallory Mitchell, Natalie Neal, Allie Siu, Dannie Skrove, MINNESOTA; Emily
Allard, Kelly Quinn, Kristin Scharkey, Robin Thompson, Jordan Wheeler,
Oliva Zolke, NORTHWESTERN; Alicia Herron, DeeDee Hillman, Kasie Kelly,
Karisa Medrano, Brittany Mills, Elisabeth Akamine, Danee Collett, Desiree
Giordano, Jaclyn Hill, Shannon Hutchinson, Kailyn Johnson, Morgan Long,
Ellen McNair, Rachel Myers, Mary Ostman, Alyssa Renwick, Lauren Rossi,
Ashley Todd, Lauren Yao, PENN STATE; Ashley Courtney, Molly Garst, Katie
Hackney, Shelby Krammer, Erika Petruzzi, Suzie Rzegocki, PURDUE; Ashley
Hanewich, Kelsey Horton, Jennifer Krueger, WISCONSIN.
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ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN (continued)

201112

Stephanie Cuevas, Jessica Davis, Pepper Gay, Meredith Hackett, Jenny
Mychko, Kelley Wedel, ILLINOIS; Jenna Abraham, Samantha Berenter,
Kelsey Brannon, Lindsay Callanan, Cassie Gogreve, Heather Nelson,
Amanda Wagner, INDIANA; Ashley Akers, Johnnie Dowling, Nikki Gentile,
Sam Valentine, Liz Watkins, Michelle Zoeller, IOWA; Amanda Chidester, Bree
Evans, Stephanie Kirkpatrick, Hilary Payne, Nicole Sappingfield, Stephanie
Speierman, MICHIGAN; Ali Grant, Kylene Hopkins, Cassee Layne, Jayme
O'Bryant, Lori Padilla, Rebecca Rogers, Brett Williams, Shelby Wise,
MICHIGAN STATE; Bree Blanchette, Sara DuPaul, Sara Moulton, Dannie
Skrove, MINNESOTA: Gaby Banda, Madison Drake, Ashley Guile, Ashley
Hagemann, Nikki Haget, Kylee Muir, Megan Southworth, Brooke Thomason,
Haley Workman, Kirby Wright, NEBRASKA; Sammy Albanese, Emily Allard,
Marisa Bast, Meghan Lamberth, Mari Majam, Amanda Mehrsheikh, Olivia
Zolke, NORTHWESTERN; Alicia Herron, Kasie Kelly, Brittany Mills, Alyson
Mott, Audrey Plant, Melissa Rennie, Kaite Simonton, OHIO STATE; Elisabeth
Akamine, Cassidy Bell, Danee Collett, Shannon Hutchinson, Kailyn Johnson,
Morgan Long, Ellen McNair, Rachel Myers, Alyssa Renwick, Ashley Todd,
Jordan Wheatley, Lauren Yao, PENN STATE; Ashley Courtney, Danielle
Fletcher, Molly Garst, Katie Hackney, Maia Monchek, Kristin Morgan,
MaryBeth Pavlick, Erika Petruzzi, Andie Varsho, PURDUE; Kelsey Horton,
Mary Massei, Stephanie Peace, WISCONSIN.

2012-13

Alex Booker, Stephanie Cuevas, Jessica Davis, Pepper Gay, Jenny Mychko,
Brittany Sanchez, Jamie Schkade, ILLINOIS; Jenna Abraham, Kelsey
Brannon, Shannon Cawley, Shelby Gogreve, Jena Malmen, Lora Olson,
Amanda Wagner, INDIANA; Ashley Akers, Johnnie Dowling, Nikki Gentile,
Malloree Grove, Steviee Grove, Tor Hawley, Chelsea Lyon, Sam Valentine,
Bradi Wall, Michelle Zoeller, IOWA; Sara Driesenga, Rebecca Garfinkel,
Nicole Sappingfield, Stephanie Speierman, MICHIGAN; Ali Grant, Kylene
Hopkins, Cassee Layne, Jayme O'Bryant, Lori Padilla, Emma Fernandez,
McKinzie Freimuth, Alyssa McBride, Ellie Stoffer, MICHIGAN STATE; Bree
Blanchette, Hannah Granger, Kelsey Klucas, Erica Meyer, Sara Moulton,
Kaitlyn Richardson, Erika Smyth, Tyler Walker, MINNESOTA: Gaby Banda,
Jordan Bettiol, Tatum Edwards, Mattie Fowler, Kylee Muir, Megan Southworth,
Brooke Thomason, NEBRASKA; Sammy Albanese, Emily Allard, Marisa
Bast, Andrea DiPrima, Julia Kuhn, Meghan Lamberth, Amy Letourneau, Mari
Majam, Amanda Mehrsheikh, Kristin Scharkey, Paige Tonz,
NORTHWESTERN; Alex DiDomenico, Kasie Kelly, Danielle LeBeau, Maddy
Mclintyre, Brittany Mills, Alyson Mott, Olivia O'Reilly, Shelby Pickett, Audrey
Plant, Melissa Rennie, OHIO STATE; Cassidy Bell, Shannon Hutchinson,
Kailyn Johnson, Rachel Myers, Elizabeth Presto, Alyssa Renwick, Alicia
Walker, Jordan Wheatley, Lauren Yao, PENN STATE; Tori Chiodo, Ashley
Courtney, Danielle Fletcher, Alyssa Koorsen, Maia Monchek, Lexy Moore,
Kristin Morgan, MaryBeth Pavlick, Erika Petruzzi, Lindsey Rains, Andie
Varsho, PURDUE; Kelsey Horton, Mary Massei, Stephanie Peace, Molly
Spence, Megan Tancil, WISCONSIN.

2013-14

Allie Bauch, Alex Booker, Kylie Johnson, Jenna Mychko, Remeny Perez,
Katie Repole, Brittany Sanchez, Dana Sullivan, Nicole Tobon, Danielle
Trezzo, ILLINOIS; Jenna Abraham, Shannon Cawley, Katelyn Conenna,
Kelsey Dotson, Kassi Farmer, Shelby Gogreve, Michelle Huber, Jena
Malmen, Lora Olson, INDIANA; Haley Hansel, Whitney Repole, Michelle
Zoeller, IOWA; Caitlin Blanchard, Sara Driesenga, Becca Garfinkel, Sierra
Lawrence, Olivia Richvalsky, Nicole Sappingfield, MICHIGAN; Dana Briggs,
Emma Fernandez, McKinzie Freimuth, Alyssa McBride, Kelly Smith, Ellie
Stoffer, Shanin Thomas, MICHIGAN STATE; Bree Blanchette, Sydney
Fabian, Hannah Granger, Kelsey Klucas, Brandi McGregor, Erica Meyer,
Sara Moulton, Kaitlyn Richardson, Erika Smyth, Tyler Walker, Kayla Wenner,
MINNESOTA; Alicia Armstrong, Hailey Decker, Tatum Edwards, Mattie
Fowler, Kylee Muir, Dawna Tyson, NEBRASKA; Sammy Albanese, Emily
Allard, Marisa Bast, Andrea DiPrima, Julia Kuhn, Brianna LeBeau, Amy
Letourneau, Mari Majam, Fran Strub, Paige Tonz, NORTHWESTERN; Caitlin
Conrad, Alexandra DiDomenico, Kirstie Frehrenbach, Melanie lacoangeli,
Kasie Kelly, Erika Leonard, Maddy Mcintyre, Rachel Middleman, Keelia
Nester, Olivia O'Reilly, Audrey Plant, Melissa Rennie, Jayla Saibene, OHIO
STATE; Taylor Abeyta, Reina Furuya, Shannon Good, Macy Jones, Lexis
Knief, Elizabeth Presto, Maegan Tupinio, Christina Von Pusch, Alicia Walker,
PENN STATE; Paris Andrew, Ashley Burkhardt, Tori Chiodo, Lilly Fecho,
Danielle Fletcher, Mary Gooding, Alyssa Koorsen, Maia Monchek, Lexy
Moore, CJ Parsons, MaryBeth Pavlick, Sydney Pencek, Lindsey Rains,
Andie Varsho, PURDUE; Mary Massei, Stephanie Peace, Staci Roscizewski,
Taylor-Paige Stewart, Megan Tancill, Maria Van Abel, Ashley Van Zeeland,
WISCONSIN.

2014-15

Shelese Arnold, Allie Bauch, Nicole Evans, Alyssa Gunther, Kylie Johnson,
Remeny Perez, Ruby Rivera, Brittany Sanchez, Danielle Trezzo, Jade
Vecvanags, ILLINOIS; Shannon Cawley, Katelyn Conenna, Kassi Farmer,
Michelle Huber, Maria Latimer, Erin Lehman, Lora Olson, CaraMia Tsirigos,
INDIANA; Haley Hansel, Kara Misel, Whitney Repole, IOWA; Jaymi Bautista-
Geiger, Shannon Bustillos, Sarah Calta, Hannah Dewey, Mandy Gardner,
Bridget Hazvermale, Emily Libero, Erin Pronobis, Kaitlyn Schmeiser, Lindsey
Schmeiser, Juli Strange, Jessica Warner, MARYLAND; Kelly Christner, Sara
Driesenga, Rebecca Garfinkel, Abby Ramirez, Olivia Richvalsky, Kelsey
Susalla, Lauren Sweet, MICHIGAN; McKinzie Freimuth, Sarah Gutknecht,
Valerie Kaff, Destinee Luna, Alyssa McBride, Ellie Stoffer, Shanin Thomas,
Kristina Zalewski, MICHIGAN STATE; Madie Eckstrom, Hannah Evavold,
Sydney Fabian, Hannah Granger, Sara Groenewegen, Taylor LeMay, Sam
Macken, Brandi McGregor, Hannah Melick, Erica Meyer, Paige Palkovich,
Kaitlyn Richardson, Erika Smyth, Kayla Wenner, MINNESOTA; Alicia
Armstrong, Rachel Arthur, Mattie Fowler, Marjani Knighten, Kylee Muir, Lotte
Sjulin, Dawna Tyson, Austen Urness, Kat Woolman, NEBRASKA; Caylor
Arnold, Andrea DiPrima, Olivia Duehr, Anna Edwards, Andrea Filler, Julia
Kuhn, Brianna LeBeau, Amy Letourneau, Anna Petersen, Fran Strub, Krista
Williams, NORTHWESTERN; Caitlin Conrad, Alex DiDomenico, Kristie
Fehrenbach, Shelby Hursh, Anna Kirk, Erika Leonard, Maddy Mclntyre, Olivia
O'Reilly, Jayla Saibene, OHIO STATE; Reina Furuya, Shannon Good, Macy
Jones, Lexis Knief, Marlaina Laubach, Shelby Miller, Mia Monopoli, Maegan
Tupinio, Christina Von Pusch, Alicia Walker, PENN STATE; Paris Andrew,
Ashley Burkhardt, Lilly Fecho, Mary Gooding, Kristen Hoppman, Alyssa
Koorsen, Lexy Moore, CJ Parsons, Sydney Pencek, Alex Whittemore,
PURDUE; Elizabeth Adams, Jaclyn Bates, Stephanie Huang, Aubrie Levine,
Dresden Maddox, Jordan Whitley, RUTGERS; Taylor Berry, Katie Christner,
Marisa Gonzalez, Sara Novak, Taylor-Paige Stewart, Megan Tancill, Maria
Van Abel, Ashley Van Zeeland, WISCONSIN.

Academic All-America in bold
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